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May 23, 1978

Pr, Robart B, Fleat

Rassarch Associate

Stephen F. Anstin State University
Hacopdoches, Taxas 75962

Diéar Pobart:

Many thanks for your letter and photogrsph of May Ind which I only
raceived today upon return from a meating in Toromto.

tnfortunately, Roger was mmable to locate any of the original fiald
notes from the Smithsonian or Arehivea. As a final effort, I have sent
off a letter of Inquiry to Dr. Woodward.

Through the process of elimination, it would certainly appear thst
the adult you captured and tagged was indeed the ome recoversd by my
Coast Cuard frisnd. 7T will contact wou agnin if additional information
becomes available.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balars
Agaistent Marina Bioclogist

GHE ;=



May 23, 1978

D, Richolas Mrosovaky
Co-chairman, IUDN Turtla Group
Department of Zoology
Miveraity of Toromto

Toronto, Ontario M55 1Al
CANATIA

Dear Hicholaa:

I want te take this opportunitf to express my appreciation for the
hospitality which you and your staff offered while hosting the recent ad
hoc IUCH meeting on marine turtles. It was Woth rewarding and pleasant
to meat with collaaguas under such circumstances. I am hopeful that che
action plan we are formulating for IUCH will be successful and,
ultimately, result in the enhancement of marine turtle populatioas.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

coc: TUCH, HMorges
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May 9, 1978

Mr. Clancy Greff

Ha Pali Zodiac

P. 0. Box 436
Hanalei, Faual 96714

Dasr Mr. Greff:

I have read with considerable interest your application to the UILNR for
eontinued use of State—owned lands in conjunction with small boat tours of
the Ha Pali coast. With financlal support from the State and Faderal
goveraments, I am conducting management-orlented ecological studies of
ses turtles throughout the Hawsiian chain. During the eourse of your
activitiesa, I wonder if you have made cbservations of turtles, either in
the water or possibly nesting on the sand beaches? Any information that
you can provide on this subject would certainly be most appreciated. In
the not too distant Future wmy plans call for a study-visit to Kauadl.
Perhaps it will be possible for me to meet with you at that time to discuss
matters of common Interest.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asst. Marione Blologiat



Hr. Thomas Haggarty

Ha Pali Coast Boat Charters
P. 0. Box 3185

Hanalei, Kauazi 96714

Dear Mr. Haggoerty:

I have read with considerable interest your application to the DLNR for
usa of State-cwmed lands in conjunction with small boat tours of the

Ha Pall Coast. With financial support from the State and Federal governments,
I am conducting menagement-oriented acological studies of sea turtles
throughout tha Hswaiian chain. During the course of your activities, I
wonder if you have made obhaervations of curtles, either in the water or
possibly nesting on the sand beaches? Any Information that vou can provide
on this subject would certainly be moast appreciated. In the not too dis-
tant future my plans call for a study-visit to Kausi. Parhaps it will be
posaible for me to meet with you at that time to discuss matters of common
interesat.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaga
Ansigtant Marine Biologist
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May 8, 1978

Mlas Jaan B. Graham
1309 Shelmlr Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19136

Dear Miss Graham:

Many thanks for sending me a copy of yaur class report on saa
turtles. This is very much appreciated and it will be entared into
wy maferance colloctlon.

1 certainly encourage you to pursue your interests in sea turtlas
in whatever way posaible,

Blncaraly,

George !H. Balars
Asgintant Marine Bilologlst
amd

Momber, LUCH Turtle Group



Msy 5, 1978

Mr. James I. Richardson
Inacitute of Ecology
Univeraity of Georgzia
Athens, Georgia 30602

Daar Jim:

Many thanks for your informative letter of 27 April., 1 appreciate
your offar of hospitalicty for a visit. Unfortunately the sita of
the NMFS meesting I am to attend has now bsen changed to Mississippi.
From chare I will bea going up to Toroato for some IUCH turtle
discussions.

I will be in correspondence with you again as matters of common
interest devalop.

Bincarely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist



May 5, 1978

Pr. Arthur L. Dahl
Ragional Ecological Advisor
South Pacifiec Commimsiom

P. 0. Box D5

Houmaa Cadex

Hew Caladonia

Daar Dr. Dahl:

Mck James of the Pisheriss Department in the Solomon Islands
recently pasaad through Aswaii and visited with me for discussions
of saa turtles. 1 was particularly interested in his description
of mn algae or seagrass referred to as "seagrapes” which is some-
times fed to captive hawksbills. [Mck indicated that you had bean
sent a sample of this material for idemtification. When you have
the opportunity, I would certainly appraciate lasaming of the
rasults of your smalysis.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asat. Marine Biologist



May 5, 1978

To: William Coops
_ Interim Director
From: George H. Balazs
Principal Investigator, Hawaiian Green Sea Turtlas
Management Study

As discussed during yesterday's meating, I would like to utilize the
talants of Carald Aklyama to ilnvestigate the feasibility of aging

sea turtles through analyses of skoletal and laminal matarial.

Such work can ba conducted as a part-time assigmment with considerable
flexibilicy in hours.

As you are aware, 1l depart tomorrow for 20 days to attend meetings in
Mississippl and Ontario. However, if this requast 1s approved, some
background literatura work om the projact can nevertheless start during
my sbsenca.

mlk
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Mr. Eugena Eridler

Endangered Species Coordinator
0. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
P. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Cempe:

Many thanks for your letter of April 25th. Yas, I certainly would
be interested in analyzing your tagging and measurement data,
hopafully in the not too distant future. I do however, seem to be
busy all the tima lately, sither out doing Ffield work or in the
office struggling with papers, reports, etec. Also next week I
will be in Missiseippi for a NMFS meeting, and the week following
another ome {IUCHN) in Toromto. Let's try to get together sometime
during June,

fincerealy,

George H. BalaEs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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May 3, 1978

Dr. George Y, Harry, Jr., Director
Harine Mammal Ddviaion

Hational Marine Pisheriss Servieca
Building 32

7600 8and Point Way, N, E.
fanttla, Washingtom 98115

Dear Dr, Harry:

Thank wlu for your circulated memorandum of 25 April 1973 deseribing the
amargency Lasyard Ialandk' trip to investigate recent monk seal deaths at
Laysan Island. BSuch mortalities are certainly a csuse for concarn, however
it should be noted that 34 deaths per year of undetermined causes have besn
a regular aeccurrence at French Frigate Shoals. If this mortality represents
some insidious pathological condition, the collection of blood samples
planned for Prench Frigate Shoals may not necessarily result in the deter-
mination of baseline physiological characteristics which you desirs.

Aside from this, I also have some question ms to the advisability of physically
restraining ten individuals of an endangerad species at & location where
intarests exist in maintaining the influences of man at an absolute winimm. I
am, of course; thinking in particular of the relatively large numbers of basking
and copulating green turtles which are now starting to arrive at Freanch Frigate
Shoals for the 1978 bresding sessom. As a last thought, you may also want to
give soma consideratiom to tha likely negative reaction such restraint and
eollection activitias will produce from the Coast Guard pespsomnel statiomed at
Fremch Frigate Shoals.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this matter. I look forward to
recaiving & eopy of the preliminery report which you mentioned will be prepared
soon after the conclusion of this emerpency expeditiom.

Binceraly,

GEDRGE H, BALAZE
CHB :ec Assistant Marine Biologist

ee: Triparty cooparators
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May 2, 1978

Dr. Evelyn Shaw

Department of Blological Sciences
Stanford University

Stanford, Califormim 94305

Dear Dr. Shaw:
If coples are still available, T would greatly appreclate receiving

a reprint of your interssting asrticle entitled Schooling Fishes
(American Scieatist, March-April 1978).

Sinceraly,

George H. Balmzs
Asst. Marine Biologist
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Hay 2, 1978

lnutlr:mulddnuﬂdnmwhmm-pu
a4go or more dealing with the use of Ford trucks at a sea turtle farm in
the Caribbean. Unfortunately I have besn unsble to locate any back
copies of your magazine here in Hawaii. Would it be possible for you to
send ma elther the issue or a photocopy of the article? Your assistance
in this matter would be greatly appreciated. I will of course be happy
to pay for any costs that may be involved.

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist
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May 2, 1978

Ms. Anne Meylan
Department of

Eoom 223, Bartram Hall
Univeraity of Florida
Gaineaville, Florida 32611

Dear Ms. Meylan:

By all means please feel freas to cite my “"shark sats turtle” report in
your master's thesfs. The full citation could read:

Balazs, G. H. (1977) Analyses of turtle parts recoversd
from shark stomschs sanpled at Paarl and Hermes Reef
and Freanch Frigata Shoals, Sorthwestern Howaiism
Islands. Bawaii Institute of Marine Biology, Kaneoha,
unpublished manuscript, 8 pp.

If possible, I certainly would appreciate recalving a copy of your completed
thesis for inclusion into my reference library. I realize that duplication
costs may be high, tharefore I would of course be willing to reimburse you
for whatever expenses may be imvolved.

¥s your contribution to the IDCH Marine Turtle Newslatter was
timely and excellent.

Sincerely,

George H. Balsrxs
Asat. Marine Biologist



May 1, 1978

Dr. R. Eeith Farrell

Veterinary Kedlcal Officer

0.8. Depa t of Agriculture
Science and Education Administration
Ploneering Research Lahoratory

202 Wegner, W3U

Pullman, Washington 99164

Dear Dr. Rehrer:

_thi thaoke for your interesting and informative letter of
April 25th concerning Ireeze marking of sea turtles. In the
next few daya I will send off a letter of inguiry on this
subject to Raoul Rehrer,

1 look forward to meeting with you at any time that you may
come to Hawalli. Our laboratory i= only a short distance from
Honolulu and 1 could easily pick you up for a visit. I was
particularly fascinated by your mention of the possibilities
of laser marking. I have already tried s preliminary test
with tatibooing but the pigment was rejected in two months time.
The permanent identification of naturally occurring sea turtles
of various sizes continues to be an unsclved problem. Your
e:g:rtisu may be able to provide valuable insight into this
matter.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Asgt. Marine Biologist



May 1, 1978

Dr. Raoul G. Hehrer

Pivision of Biology and Living Resources
School of Marine and Atmospherie Science
University of Miammi

4630 Rickenbacker Causewny

Miami, Florida 33149

Dear Dr. Rehrer:

As indicated in Dr. Farrell's letter of April 25th, I am
interested in obtaining information on work which may have
been conducted on the freeze marking of sea turtles., I
would be most appreciative #f you would inform me of your
level of success in this endeavor. lHeopefully I will be
meeting with Dr. Farrell in the near future to discuss the
possibilities of further experimentation on Hawaiinn
specimens,

8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Asat. Marine Blologist



April 28, 1978

T0: Laster Zukaran
Bill Coops

FROM: George Balazs

SUBJECT: HIMB Veasal "Stamas"

In order to upgrade and obtain the highest possible use of the STAMAS, I
propose that the following sction be taken:

1., Purchase and install anchor and rumning lights.

2. Purchase and install a fresh battary,

3. Purchase and install an inside cabin light of suitable intensity for
nighttime usa.

4. Repaint "University of Hswaii" on each side of the hull, preferably in
red or orange letters large enough for ready identification.

5. Clean the bilge and cabin interior in order to elimimate bad smells,

6. Implement a policy that allows P.I1.'s capable of handling boats to
opsrate the STAMAS within the confines of Eancche Bay.

Ghiac



April 28, 1978

br. H. Grandperrin
Fisheries Advisor

Bouth Pacifie Commission
FPost Bx. D.5

Houmes Cadex

Hew Caledonia

Depy Rano:

Thank you for your pood letter of 13 April 1973 describinpg the svents
surrounding the turtle culture article in South Pacific Bulletin. I
greatly appreciate this information. After further thought, T have
coma to the conclusion that it would be best for all concernsd to
let the matter rest rather than pursue it with amother article.

Host people reading Dr. Haj's artiela who are even slightly familiar
with the subject will probably recognize the inaccuracies and out-of-
date statements. I am, in fact, somewhat surprised that Dr. Raj
himgelf did oot ask to have the articles canceled or at least revised
congiderably.

L look forward to the possibiliries of attending sn SPC mesting on
turtles during 1979. Hopefully such a mesting would not be dominated
by discussions of turtle culeure, as there are many othor far more
important aspects of management and congervation.

Under separate cover, I am sending you a copy of & 73 pape report
translated from Japanese desling with the hawksbill induatry in
Southeast Asia and portlons of the Pacific. Please write m= 2 ghort
note acknowleding that you received ic safely.

Best regards:

Sincerely,

Georgs H. Balazas
Aasistant Marine Bialogiat



April 24, 1978

Hre. Shizu Kiojo
Mimul-shoten

3 Arakawa

Ishd gaki-shima
FYUEYU LSLANDS

Dear Mra. Kinfjo:

I am a blologlst studying the sea turtles—in the Hawaiian Islsnds.
I am also very much interested in the turtles in the Ryukyu Islands.
It 18 my understanding that you operate the largest turtle butcher
shop on Ishigaki-shima. I would like to know if vou have saver fommd
a metal or plastic identification tag on a turtla? If so, I would
like to know the number and address that appeared on the tag, as well
as the size of turtle and date of capture. This information could be
very valuable to my research, therafore I would greatly appreciate
your assistance.

I look forward to hesring from vou in the near future.

Sincersly,

George H. Halazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB 1 md

Enclosures



April 24, 1978

Dr- .Hi "i HI.II:II.'

Micronesian Mariculture Demonstration Center
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands

F. 0. Box 359

Eoror, Palan 96940

Dear Bil11:

I have been meaning to write to you for some time now in order to
alert you to the pomsibilities of a Hawaiian turtle tag recovary being
made in your area. Approximataly 14 months ago a rumor filtered back
to me through Bob Johennes that somecne in Palau had caught a turtle
with a tag inscribed "HAWAIL." I subsequently made written inquiry
to Jim McVey, and also had a personal friend, Mark Yunker, try to find
specific information during a trip he made to Palau. Unfortunately,
nothing could ba learned.

I should note that if you do coms across ons of our Hawaii tags,
this will not necessarily mean that the turtle was tagged in Hawaiiasn
watera, I hawve not freely handed out my tags, however some have been
used with discretion, notably at Enewetak and the Cook Islands.

Hopefully all of your projects are going well,

Sinceraly,

George H, Balass
Assistant Marine Biodogiat

GHE ;md



April 24, 1978

TO: Hawaii's Sport and Commercial Fisherman

FROM: Georga Balaza
fiawallian Sea Turtle Research Program

SUBJECT: The BRacovery of Turtles or Turtle Parts from the Stomachs
of Larga Fish

YVirtually nothing 18 known about the 1ifs of sea turtles from the
time they leave thelr natal beaches as one ounce hatehlings wmtll thay
are firat seen as juveniles (approx. 10 1lbs or larger) in relativaly
shallow watars close to shore. This lack of information is due mostly
to tha fact that turtlea undar 10 1bs are seldom ever seemn, thereby
making them unavailabla for scientific study. It has been reasonably
asaymad that smaller size turtles live for a period of time in the opan
ocaan avay from land whare they fead at the surface on small animals
(1.e. squids, crustaceans).

One mathod which I baliave has considersble promise for gaining
biological and acological information on this little-known size category
involves the indirect sampling of the turtleas from the gtomacha of
palagic fish such as tuna, mshimshi, marlin and others. Thesa fishas
(as wall as sharks) could be axpected to periodically sat small turtles,
The recovery of whole amall turtles or turtle parts from the stomachas of
such pradators is tharefore entirely possibla, provided that the person
aonducting the axamination i alerted to the immense importance of such

If yousshould find a turtle or turtle part in the stomach of a fish,
it would be greatly appreciated if you would contact me at your earliast
opportmity (telephone 247-6631, collect if on an outer islend). If I
am not in my office when you call, please leave your name and number with
our gecretery and I will contact you a8 soom as I receive the mesaage.
Aftar learning of your discovery by telephone, I would like to immediately
pick up the recovered turtle material and tramafer it to our laboratory
for detallad study,

Thank you in advance for asny assistance that you can provide to this
rasaarch program. I would be pleased to salk with you at any timea on
matters relating to sea turtlas.

Good fishing!

GHE tmd



April 24, 1878

Mra. Patsy T. Mink

Assistant Sscretary for Oceans
and International Environmental
and Beientific Affairs

2201 C Stresc, N. W.

Washington, D, C. 20520

Dear Mrs, Mink:

In June of 1976 you made a request on my behalf to the Director of
Marine Corps History and Museums in an effort to losate persommel
stationed at French Frigate Shoals during January - August, 1942.
The attached copied correspondance will reacquaint you with this

matter.

In the letter dated 31 August 1976 from Gemeral E. H, Simmons, it
was indicated that one of the two marines located (Chief Warrant
Offimer J. E, Hutchison) was on vacation, and therefore could not
be contacted at the time. Om 22 July 1977 I wrote to General Simmons
and rendwed my requast for comtact with Mr, Hutchison. Unfortunately,
A Tasponse to this latter was not received. I would be most
appreciative if you would once again contact General Simmons'

on my behalf and request assistance in obtaining an addreas for

Mr. Hutehdson.

I want to thank you once again for your continuing assistance.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GARtac
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April 21, 1978

Ms. Mancy Bray

Department of Zoology
Biological Sciences Building
University of Rhode Island
Eingston, Rhode Island 02881

Dear Nancy:

Mahalo for your letter of April 1lth. I look forward to receiving
the material we discussed. Ill'pll‘tll:ﬂlrlrlﬂiﬂultﬂlﬂrﬂ'ﬂr
Surinam report. Perhaps you could send this separately 1f ie will
take sevaral weeke to get the remainder assembled.

I was glad to hear that Dr. Carr finally sent you his manuseript.
mllm-mnmtnhtumm.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE M. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB: ac



April 21, 1978

Mr. Mats Segnestam

International Union for Conservation of
Hature and Natural Resources

28 Les Uttins

1110 Morges

Switzerland

Dear Mr. Sagnestam:

This 1s to confirm and clarify my short telagram to you dated
9 April 1978. In order to attend the IUCK meating on marine
turtles schaduled for 15-19 Hay 1578 in Toronto, T will need
the following minimum travel axpanses:

Lo il e

Economy air fare (Homolulu-Toroates and returs) $570.00

, Hotel and meals in Toronto (5 days 235 day 8175, 00
]
. Tatal US5745.00

| I hope that you will be able to advance this amount at the earliest
' possible time. I look forward to mesting with you and discussing
problems of international turtle conservation.

siﬂﬂmrr

George H. Balazs
| Asaistant Marime Biologist
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April 19, 1973

Mr. Jamas I. Richardson

Little Cumberland Island
Loggerhead Research Project

Institute of Ecolagy

University of Georgia

Achens, Georgia 30602

Daar Jamag:

Last December I sent off a2 letter to Rebecca Ball concerning some of thae
intaresting points raised in your joint publication on loggerhead tag
recoveriss. A response was never recedived, and I am now wondering if she
ever received my letter. Perhaps you could make an ingquiry 1f you ara
presently in commumication wich her.

I am sure that John Dean told vou of his visit to Hawaii and our interesting
and pleasant discussions on turtles. Hopafully in the not too distanttfuture
1 will be able to visit your ares to exchange information and see first hand
tha Ceorgia loggerhead beaches, If all goas as plannad, I will ba in
Washington, D. C. next month. However, scheduling of transportation to my
study areas in the Leeward Haweiisn Islands will probably make this a wvery

rushad trip.
Sincerely,
Georga H. Balaza
. Assiatant Marine Biologist
| wk



April 19, 1978

Mr. Genea Kridler

Endangered Species Coordinator
U, 8. Fish and Wildlife Servica
P. 0. Box 501567

Homolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Gens:

Enclosed is a copy of data abstracts dealing with productivity of
tha gresn turtle colony at Fremch Frigate Shoals. I am sure you
will find this information interesting, particularly in view of the

fact that you were principally responsibla for making it possible
for me to do thes work. I will send you a copy of the sntire mamu-
script when it is finalized for publicatiom.

I believe that your stand on the Kanls issue is commendable and offer
my full support.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



April 19, 1978

Mr. Arn Haggers
Commanding Officer
USCC Loran

French Frigate Shoals

Daar Mr. Eﬂlﬂlﬂ‘l:

Allow me to introduce myself, My name is George Balszs and for the
past five years I have periodically been conducting studias of the
green saa turtles at French Frigate Shoals, Along with Causey Whittow
of the University's Fewalo Marine Lab, I had hoped to meet with you in
pesson during your short stay in Honolulu end explain some of our
research. Unfortumataly, the timing did not work out as expacted,
Hevertheless, I would like to familiarize you with some of our studiss
through exposure to the enclosed publications.

I have made an effort over the years to be of assistance to the men at
French Frigate Shoals and Kure in whatever way possible. This has
imlﬁmhtﬂnpuﬂnmumﬂn:updubhmiﬂ.ﬂkiuﬂm
resarvations and cutting red tape. If I can ever help, please call me
on MARE at 247-6631 (offica) or 946-1760 (home).

Hope to sse you within ths next two months.

Best ragards.
Binceraly,
GEORGE H. BALATS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHH iec



TROPIC SEAS FOODS
Division of Tropic Seas Enterprises
677 Ahua Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 963819
Tel, (808B) 833-2228

Customer information regarding farmed Turtle Products;

The incredible taste of turtle expertly prepared by your chef makes an
excellent megl! TIn addition to its supurb taste, Turtle is extremely high in

protein, yet lower in calories than beef and foul, plus there is virtually no
cholestarol.

Turtle 1s one of tha most highly demanded of the delicacy sea foods. Our
Turtle comes from the Cayman Islands in the Carribean Sea where it is Farm fed,
Farm raised, and Farm prepared. As you may know, the Green Sea Turtle was near-
ing the endangered species list. Now, through the efforts of the Cayman Farm,
the species is finally on an upswing. After maturity, a certain percentage of
Turtles are returned to the sea. This percentage is far greater than those that
could have lived in the wild. More important, the Green Ses Turtle of Hawaii
has been benifiting by the Farm as well. WNow that there is a continuous gquality
supply of Turtle products, from the Farm, and a strict licensing program by
the State Department of Fish and Game, poaching has nearly been eliminated.

Any further questions regarding Turtle products sold in Hawail, please
fTeel free to call me.

Enjoy your meal

Mahalo,

{signed) Lee Mench

Trangseribed from display sheet at
Figherman's Wharf Restaurant
Honolulu, Hawaii

by G. H. Balazs
April 1978



April 17, 1978

Biologo Daniel Rios Olmeds
Programa Tortugas Marinas
Institute Hacional de Pesca
Frol. Carmaval y Las Hadas 5/N
Matzatlan, Sinaloa, MEXICO

Dear Mr., Olmada:

Dr, Ruban Lasker of the NMFS Scuthwast Fisheries Center in La Jolla, California
has informed me of your interest !.nmhrtlnlmldniratnlmupuhlhhlﬂ
information. An excellent start in such a literature search can be obtained
from the following:

Hirth, H. F. (1971) Synopsis of biological data on the grean
turtle Chalonia mydas (Linnaeus) 1758. FAO Fisheries
Synopais No. 85.

I have enclosed several articles dealing with Hawaiisn turtles which you may
find interesting. Also, by copy of this letter, I am requesting Dr. Nicholas
Mrosoveky to place your name on the mailing list of the IUCH/S5C Marine Turtle
Hewsletter. If I can be of further assistance &s your studies progress s pleasa
feel fres to contact mae.

Sincersly,

H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marioe Bologist

CHBian
Enclosures

ce: N, Mrosovsky
R. Lasker



April 17, 1978

Captain R. P. Nyatedt
District Civil Engineer
Headquartera

Fourteenth Naval Distriet
Box 110

FPO San Francisco 96610

Dear Captain Nystedt:

You will probably recall our meeting on 16 Jume 1977 concerning my
ressarch of Hawaiisn sea turtles, and your subsequent comsent to provide
some logistice support for surveys of the Kahoolawe coastline on a mission-
congruent basis. A number of menths have now passed and I thought it
rmlﬂhwmuummnmquhyummmmthn for such
survay work may become available., Your office has undoubtedly been
invelved in the recent Environmental Impact Statement for Kahoolawe, and
I realize that this may be consuming s considerable portion of your
staff's time. However, sea turtles are a congideration in the island's
beach areas and nearshore environment and the results of my studies would
be useful to your overall program.

Thank you for your continuing consideration of this matter,
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



April 12, 1978

Dear Tr. Friend:
T have read with considersble intarest your short articls om dissasad

albatross which appeared in the Midway Naval Station navalatter (copy
enclosad). As a ressarcher of Hawaiian sea turtlee and a frequemt visitor

to our Lasward islands, I am of course concarned sbout the long-term
apnloglcal affects of this occurrence. I would therafore ba most

appraciativa 1if you could provide some additional information on this
mattar.,
1) has the disesss been confirmed in vour laboratory as a viral pox?
2) Aif so, has such a disease been praviously reportad in seabirds?

3) what ia the likalihood of birds on other Leeward islands
bacoming infactad?

4) can we expect the disease to reoccur at Midway during future
nesting saason?

Thank you in advancs for whataver assistance you are able to provide
in responsa to this inquiry.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balszs
Aspistant Marine Biologiat

GHB rmd

Encla.



April 12, 1978

Dr. Itaru Uchida
Himeii City Aquarium
Tegarayama, Himeji City
670 Japan

Dear Itaru:

I thought wou would be pleasad to lsarn that I have finally complated
tha English translation of the Report by the Japenesa Tortoise Shall

Association (Auguat 1973). I am having bomd eopies made for distribution
to saleact mambara of the IUCI Marine Turtle Group. This should ba

valuable in planning consarvation strategy for the hawksbill in the
Pacific.

I have snclosed a recent newspaper article about a loggarhead that
was found near Hosolulu, It has recoversd vary well and is being held at
Saa 1ifa Park.

I would greatly appreciate recsiving recent issuves of the Japanase
Tortoise Shell Association Newslatter, as well as the tortoise shell
import valuss for 1976 and 1977.

Waxt momth I will ba visiting Nicholas Mrosowveky in Toromto, Canada.
Beat regards to you amd your family.

Sinceraly,

Gaorga H., Balazs
Agsistant Marine Biologist

GHE: md

Enel.



April 12, 1978

Mre, J. D. H. Banks
P. 0, Box 141

148 Vauxhall Streat
Colombo 2,

RT LANEA

Daar Mr, Benks:

Many thanks for your most informative and interssting letter of
29 March 1978, I certsinly lock forward to laarning of the regulta of
your additional inquiries into adult turtle predation on hatchling.
During mid-May I will be in Toronto, Canada for a meeting of the TUON
Turtle Group. At that time T intend to point out the conservation
results you have achieved in Ceylon.

Sinceraly,

Caprge H, Balaze
Assigtant Marine Biologist



April 12, 1978

Me. Lindas Garmon
1513 Bouchells
Columbian, Missoori 65201

Dear Ms. Carmon:

Your letter dated 28 March 1978 to our Imstitute's Director has been
paseed on to me for responase.

You have certainly taken on a massive chore in assembling such a
bibliography, If you have already done so, I suggast that you consult
the following:

Hirth, . (1971) Synopsis of blological data on the green
turtle Chelonia mydae (Linnasus) 1758. FAD Fisheries
Synopsis Ko. B5.

Bacon, P. R. (1971) Review on research, expleitation and

management of the stocks of sea turtles. FAO Fisheries
Circular No. 334,

I have anclosed several mors recent publications which you may find
intareating. When your bibliography project ie completad, I would
cartainly appreciate receiving a copy.

Sinceraly,

H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Siologist

GHR :ec

Encls.
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April 10, 1978

Dr. F. B, Fosberg, Editor

ATOLI, RESEARCH BULLETIN
Smithsonlan Inatitution

Washingtoa, D. C. 20560
Dear Dr. Fosbarg:

Batween 29-31 January 1972 T was abla to participate in a special
Mt Toree mission which invelwed a low-level asrial survey of the Phoenix

Islands using C-130 alrcraft. My object on this flight was to examine
for tha presence of nesting by sea turtles. Such activicy wes found to

have recently taksn place in small numbars on Sydney, and at a somewhsat
higher and concentrated level on the small island of Birnie. Additional

investigatipns on this aspect certainly nead to be conducced, however
thies will hsve to await the svailabilyy of adequate tramsportation.

My purpose in correspending with you at this time 18 te Inform you

that during the asrial survey I was able to take =n extensive series of
quality photographs encompassing nearly all of the islands. Views

inglude both full Fframas of eatirs atolls/islands, as wall as cloase-up
segmants. The originals are Kodachrome (ASA 25) transparenclas, however

transposition to black and white negatives can be made withour too much
difficuley or loss of clarity. If you have use for such photographs in

ATOLL RESEARCH BULLETIN, I would bhe pleased to make them availshls,
Perhape thers may even be a need for m short descriptive paper which
involves principally aserial platas.

I lock forward to hearing from you whan your time parlits.

Gincerely,

H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

GHB tmd
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April 10, 1978

Mias Jasm 3. Graham
3309 Shelmire Aveaue
Philadelphie, PA 19136

Dear Migza Graham:

Many thanks for your letter of 16 March 1978 which I received unon
my return from field studies ar Midway and Kura.

You mentioned reading about wy "comprehensive studies eoncerning
the Pacifiec green turtle,..”, but T am uncartain sxactly what literature

you have already seen., Heverthelesa, T have enclosed several itema
wvhich you may find informative snd intsreating.

When your paper I8 completed I would certainly be most appraciative
if you would send me a xeroxed copy.

Sincerely,

Georgs H. Baless
Assistant Marine Biolozist

GHE 2 md

Enels.




April 10, 1978

Dr. Rogar B. Clapp
Hational Fiash amd Wildlife Laboratory

Hational Museunm of Hptursl History
Washingtonm, D. C. 20360

Daar Hoger:

Many thanks for your informative letter of 27 March 1978 concerning

my inquiry to Bob Fleet about the turtle tag recovery at Kure. I have
followed your suggestion and written to Paul Woodward as a last resort

WaAsuUTE.

On one of your trips through Hawaii I hope you will have the oppor-
tunity to stop In st our laboratory for a wisit. I am sure that we have
a numbar of common interests, including natural history aspects of the
Phoenix and Northwastern Hawaiisn Islands.

Sincerely,

Georpe |i. Balaze
Assigtant Marina Biologist

(GH 2md

Enela.



April 10, 1978

e, Paul W. Woodward
2433 Southgate Square
Restem, VA 22091
Dear Dr. Woodward:

Enclosad are several copled letters relating to the recovaryof a
tagged green turtle (B26) at Kure Atoll. Roger Clapp has suggested that
I contact you as a possible source for the original tagging data., It
would cartainly be appreciated if you can provide some information on
this subjact.

I look forward to hearing from you at your sarliest convenienca.

Bincaraly,

Ceorge Y, Balaza
Agaistant Marine Biclogist

GHE :md

Enels.
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April 4, 1978

Cashiasr

Hational Archives Trust Fund (NNFJ)
Hational Archives (GSA)

Washingtom, D. C. 20408

Dear Sir or Madame:

Enclosad is a check for §3.80 to owver the cost of an
ﬂnlmﬂ:mﬂutthlliﬂphwrtnfﬂ. H, HMunter
concerning the cruise of the THETIS in early 1916.

A copy of a letter from Mr. James L. Harwood has been
enclosed for reference purposes.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 4, 1978

Ms. Lynn E. Fowlar
Department of Zoology
223 Bartram Hall
University of Florida

Cainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Lynn:
hml,!—lmdin:ml_:hln!mmtlhlnullluﬂd
mmpmﬂﬂhﬂﬂ_mlt'MﬂM“ﬂm. If you
nmm.mhn-qmmnqmuthu-ununm
Master's thesis. I would, however, liks to recaive a copy of your
complated thesis for my personal refarence library.

ummhmmr.pm-hm:mm-—mm
furthar distribution without my permissionm.

Ihutfur—.rdtohurn;mmumrhutnldu. To my
mwlﬁp.mhum-fnn:mtnmuftuuﬁ
for natural conditions.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enel,



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaeii Instifute of Marine Biology
P.OLBox 1348 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cahle Address: TINIHAW

April 4, 1978

Mr. Lloyd Shearer
Parade

733 Third Avenue

Wew York, N. Y. 10017

Deay Mr. Shearer:

Hopefully you will make an exception te your standard policy and be
able to respond to this inquiry about an item which appeared in
INTELLIGENCE REPORT.

In 1972 I conducted an experiment dealing with the incubation and hatch—
ing of green sea turtle eggs. Briefly stated, the resuls suggested that
noise from jets adversely affected the young turtles in their under—
ground nest. A copy of a paper which I published on this subject has
been enclosed for reference purposes. I would very much like to
comunicate on this subject with the researchers of preghant women

that you reported on in your column. It would therafore be appreciated
if you would provide me with their names and addresses.

Thank you in advance for vour assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE:eae

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



March 31, 1978

Dr. F. Wayne King
Hew York Zoological Society

185th St. and Southern Blvd,
Bronx, Hew York 10450

Dear Wayne:

Many thanks for your latter of 22 March 1978 describing the events

surrounding the WWF press release on Mexican turtles. This informatien
is much appreciated. I had already sent off & shore lattar to WWF (to

Dr, Silverstein) requesting more details., However, it seems mlikaly
that they will respond, They raraly do,

The last I heard (by telegram from ¥M) is that thers may be an IUCH

funded turtle meeting in Toronto between 15-19 May. Hopafully this #ill
coma about,

Enclosed 1s more copled information which you may or may not have
Boan.

Bast regards.
Sincerely,
Gaorge H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologiat
GHE :md



Mareh 31, 1978

Dr. Thomas Lowvajoy
1319 Eighteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D. €. 20036
Dear Dr. Loveioy:
During the latter part of May I plan to be in Hashi ton, D. C.

for several days. At that time, I would Iike ro meet wi you in order

to determine the status of the green rurtle research proposal thae I
submitted to your office in Deceambes 1976 and May 1277. Two written
inquiries that I have made on this macter (copies enclosed) have
uwfortwnately never hesn mswered.

Sincarely,

Gaorge H. Nalaze
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE = 'md
Enel.

ec: Dr. Silvarstein



Dr. R W. Davies
Associate Professor
Department of Zoology
The University of Calgary
2920 24 Avenua MW.W.
Calgary, TZN 1N4

Canada

Dear Dr. Davies:

I wonder if you ever had the opportunity to attempt identificacion
of tha leach specimens collected from a male green turtle which 1
sent you last September? I realize that teaching duties can be
woat demsnding, however I thought it be worthwhile to make an
inquiry at this time.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marines Biologist



March 30, 1978

Dr. Karl Kenoyon

U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service
11990 Lakeside Placa, N. E.
Seattle, Washingtom 98125

Dear Karl:

Thank you for your letter of 2] March 1973 and the report covaring 1977
monk seal studies at French Frigate Shoals. I am sorry that you were not

able to raspond to my request at an earlier date so that it could have
been listed in our bibliography.

Enclosed is a copy of the bibliography. It has thus far been well
received, and apparently fulfills a real need,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

mk
ce: Causay Whittow



Mr. Ian McFarland
217 Greenmeadow Drive
West Senica, New York 14224

Dear Mac:

Hopefully all is going well with you since your departure from Midway., I
was able to spend one week at Midway and one week at Xure last month., The
capture work went fairly wall, with a tortal of 15 turtles including one
recapture at each location. HNeither turtle grew very much, only an average
of about 1/16" per month,

Several of the EK membars (including Gary Mesns) are encouraging me to write
a short articls for SKIN DIVER magazine. The focus would be EX's graen
turtle tagging activities and the results they have thus far produced. I
think it sounds like a good idea, particularly if several coler photos could
be incorporated. My reason for writing to you st this time is to find out
what informatiom you may hawve on the history of the club. It would be nice
to mention the year the club was started, and who the founding members were.
Any other facts along these lines would certainly be sppreciated.

I've enclosed a recent newspaper article relating to my recent trip which I
thought you might find interesting. Do you recall sseing any elephant or
"different" monk seals during your time st Midway?

Hope to hear from you in the near future.

Sinceraly,

George li. Balars
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosura
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Harch 29, 1978

Koral Einge Diving Club
U. 8. Naval Station, Box 3000
FPO San Francisco 96614

Dear Foral Kings Members:

During my receat visit to Midway I collected some barnacles from
the legs and feeding appendages of lobsters which were brought back
to the elub. I subsequently had these specimens idantified by Mr.

Bi1l Cooke of the University's Department of Zoology. They turned
out to be the following:

Small plated barnacle -
Trilasmis fissum hawaiense Pilsbry

largs naked barnacla -
Paralepas palinuri wrae Hewman

Mr, Craig McDomsld, a lobstar researcher in the Department of
Zoology, forwarded me the enclosed journal article on barnacles for
indlusion in the ¢lub's sclentific portfolio,

Bast ragards to evaryone,
Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

GHE 1mad



March 28, 1978

Mr. John R, Fletemeyer
620 B. E. 5th Ct.
Fort Lauderdale, FLA 33301

Dear Mr. Fletemeyver:
I would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint of your recent COPEIA

article enticled "Undervater tracking evidence of neonate loggerhead
sea turtles seeking shelter in drifting sargassuem.”

Sinceraly,

Georga H, Balaxzs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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March 28, 1978

Dr. B. E: ﬂtll:]'“k

Department of Biology
University of South Carelins
Columbia, South Carolina 29208

Dear Dr. Stancyk:
I would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint of vour recent COPEIA

| article entitled "An analysis of sand from green turtle nesting
baaches on Ascension Island."

Sinceraly,

Gaorga H. Balaze
Asslscant Marine Biologist

e SO T R R AN e d SR, N T T T



March 28, 1978

Pr. Vernon K. Powders
Department of Eiology
Georgia Southwastern College
Americus, Georgias 31709

Dear DIr. Powders:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint of your recent
COPEIA article entitled "Observations on oviposition and
natural incubatlion of eggs of the alligator snapping turtle.”

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asglstant Marine Biologist



March 28, 1978

To: Rose Pfund
Saa Grant Program

From: Goorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Subjact: Covar phote for Saa Grant proposal

As requested, I am sending you an 8"x10" black und white glosay primt of a
monk ssal pup for use on the cover of this year's Sea Crant proposal. The
following persomal cosats were fowolved in the production of this print.

l-copy negative from color transparency - $3.50
1-8"x10" BW¥ glossy priac - $1.60
TOTAL 85.10

It wuuld seem sppropriate and I would appreciate it iFf photo cradit ("cover
photo by G. 4. Balazs") would be given in small print somewhare within the
proposal. T would alsc appreciste receiving a complete copy of the published
proposal for my records.

mk
ge: Dr. J. Davidaon
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March 23, 1978

Pr. Bobart BE. Flest

Stephan F. Austin State University
School of Forestry

Hacogdoches, Texas 75962

Daar Boh:

Hany thanka for your recent response to my Inquiry sbout a tagped
green turtle at French Frigate Shoals. Hopefully Roger Clapp will be
able to locate the original data. If and when this happens, T will
eertainly send you a copy of the information.

Yes, I would indesd like to examine photographs of your. 29 May 1964

, turtle. With your permission, I would also like to make copiles for my
files of any mataerial which you send.

I look forward to hearing from you at your sarliest convenience.

Sinceraly,

George H, Dalazs
Asmistant Marine Biologist

GBimd
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March 23, 1978

To: Dr. Andy Dizen
Hational Marine Fisheries Servica

From: Georga H, Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

S8ubject: GREEN TURTLES

Dr, Causay Whittow and I would both 1ike to exprass our appraciation
for the valuable assistence provided by you and your staff during the
Tecent surgery and subsaquent releass of two graen turtles. I =m sura
the apisode proved to be interesting and inatructive for evaryme invelwved.

fmece again, magy thanks. If vou raceive any reports of a turtle with
a bandage on its left froat flipper, plaase let us knowl
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March 23, 1878

Dr, R. Grandperrin
Fisherias Adviser

Bouth Pacific Commdiassion
Post Bax D.5

Houmea CEDEX
Mew Caledondia

Daar Rena:

Enclosed is a copy of an articls which recently appearad in the South
Pacific Bulletin (Third OQmarter, 1977). T must confess that it is
difficult for me to understand how SPC could have allowed such an article
to be published. A substantial amoumt of the information presented is
claarly inaceurate and datad. 1 om sure vou are aware of this after having
raad evaluation report. The article is particularly ummfortunate becauss
it will probably s#imulate false hopss among many Pacific islanders as to
the valve and potantial of turtls farming.

Sinceraly,

George E, Balazs
Agaistant Marine Biologist

GHE ; mill



March 23, 1978

Mra. Godfrey
Hational Marine  Fisheriea Servica

Dole Streat Laboratory

Dear Mra. Codfrey:

Whan you have the time, I would greatly appreciate your assistance
in locating a copy of the following unpublished report,

Harrative Report, Hugh M. Smith - Cruise V, June 16 -
Auguat 65, 1350, Pacific Ocaan Fisghewies Inveatigation,
Burean of Commercial Fisheries, Honolulu,

Many thanks in advanca for whatever help you are able to provide,

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H., Balazs
Asgistant Marins Piolegist
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March 23, 1978

To: Dra. Archie Carr and Wicholas Mrosoweky
Co-Chairmen, IUCH Marine Turtle Group

From: Gaorga H, Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

Bubject: Cookbooks that eacourage the killing and eating of sea turtles,

The enclosed copied papes from the book DOTTOMS UP COOKERY are a dis-
gusting example of how the umecessary killing and eating of sea turtles
is perpetvated. It can be assumed that the authors: 1) are not sware of
the survivel problems of turtles; or 1) are aware of the situation, but
sdmply don't care. In either cass, I balieve it i3 our {ob to straighten
the matter out. T suggest that actioan be taken in the form of a direct,
but tactful, letter jointly written from vour deaks (as co-chairmen) teo
the authors of this book with copies to the publishar. If a reasonable
reaponse is not received, coples should then be sent to severkl of the
more widely distributed consarvation magazines (e.g. Audubon), as well as
diving publications (e.z. SKIR DIVER).

GHE :md



March 22, 1978

Hs, Hancy E. Bray

Department of Zoology
Biological Sciences Building
University of BRhode Island
Eingston, Rhode Island 02381

Dear Hancy:

I enjoved our recent sea turtle discussions, and was glad that I
happened to be on Oahu during the tims of your visit, Hopafully the
remainder of your trip proved to be rewarding and pleasant.

Undoubtedly there will be many things on your mind when you raturn

to Rhodea Island, therafore I thought it would be appropriate to remind
you of the material you promised to send me. This included:

1) thesis eoywiring the marking of turtlss with suroplum;

2) thesis covaring studies of placing turtless in magnetic fields;
and

3) publication/report on the recovery of a mesting turtle that had
been originally tagged at a distant neating baach.

I would also greatly appreciate recaiving a copy of your recent
Suriname report which you were about ready to send to Joop Schultz when
I talked to you. It will be good for me to see first-hand how your
statistical expertisea can be applied to such turtle conservation lssues
of immediate importance.

I look forward to seeing you again in the not too distant futurs.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHEYmd
Encl,: Hawaiil's Seabirds, Turtles and Seals



March 22, 1978

DR. R. Eeith Farrell, DVM

Endoparasite Vector Pionearing Research Lab
Animal Disease and Farasita Research Division
Agricultura Resaarch Sarvica, USDA

Pullman, WA 99163

Dear DR. Farrell:

In a 1974 COPEIA article by R. E., Lewkse, reference is made to
soma studiess which you conducted on the marking of sea turtles and
alligators by fressze-branding. I would very much lika to obtain
further information on your efforts. I am presently conducting
acological studies of Hawaiian gresn turtles and this technique may
have potential as a secondary identification system in conjumction
with my Inconel flipper tags.

I look forward to hearing from you at your sarliasst comvenience.
Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balaras
Agsistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



Mr. Glen Lankard
P. 0. Box 532
Cordova, Alaska

Dear Lankard:

My friemd, Jim VanSant, has told me about the capture of a leather-
back turtle in your arsa sevaral ysars ago. Although Jim was aware of
this avent, he did not have any of the details. In an effort to learn
more about this recovary, in January I made an inquiry to the Cordova
Museum (copy of letter attached). Unfortunastely, I have not received
an snawar. I therefora wvondar if you would take the tima to answar the
following questions for me:

1. What was hhe date, location and mathod of capture?

2. Did the turtle appear to be sick or injured?

3. What was tha turtle's size (weight and/or lemgth of shell)?

4. Were photographs taken?

5. Was the skull or any other part saved?

6. Did anyone look in the stomach to sea what it had been esating?

7. Have other turtles ever been seen or captured in your area?

It would certainly be appreciated if you would halp me out in this
matter. Many thanks in advance for whatever assistance you ara able to
provide.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H, Balazas
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md
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March 15, 1978

Paul Licht

Dapartment of Zoology
Ihivarsity of California
Berkaley, Chlifornia 94720

Demr Mr. Licht:

I would greatly appreclate receiving a copy of vour articles
entitled "In vitro binding of radiclodinated sea turtle {(Chelonia
mydas) follicle stimulating hormone to reptilian gonadal tissues,"

and "Immmological atudies with tha otropine and their
submits from the green sea turtle Chelomia mydas."

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincarely,

Georpge H. Balazs
Asaistant Marine Biolegist

+



March 14, 1978

Dr. John C. Harshbarger

Director

Begiatry of Tumors in Lower Animals
Hational Museum of Natural History
Smitheonian Institution
Washingtom, D, C. 20560

Dear Dr. Harshbarger:

Many thanks for your comprehansive and interesting letter of 6 March
1978 concerning the fibropapillomas and granuloma from Hawaiisn sea turtles
which I gubmitted to your laboratory. It is indeed fortumate that a
division such as yours exlsts where material can be snalyzed and cataloged.

As I have mentioned before, tumors are not umcommon in Hawsiian
turtlea. As tha principal ressarcher of these animals, T am frequsatly
asked what causes such growths and if the fiesh from an afflicted animal
is safe to eat. The information contained im your letter, as well as the
reprinted articles, provide some insight on the smswers to these questioms.
With respect to your suspicioms of a viral eticlogy, I wonder 1f you are
willing and able to undertaks such an examination should 1T once again
obtain & livae, heavily afflicted animal? If you are agresabls, we can
arrangs to ba in contact by telaphone at the proper time to emsure that
the samples are prepared and shipped in the proper manner.

In your lestter you refarrad to the skin lesion papillomas, however, 1
am wondering what information you may have on the internal snd somewhat
different appearing growths accessioned as RTLA 1774.1, 1774.3, 1774.4 and
1774.57 Also, concerning RTLA 1856, it appeared to me that some of the
growths infiltrated the bones of the carapace. Was this found to be tha
casa? RTLA 1856 was a very amall and prasumably young specimen. Have you
previously seen such extensive growths in this size of a green turtle? To

what extent did the tumors pemetrate into the eves (see my comments on
accession form)?

Once again, thank you for vour attention to this matter. I look
forward to hearing from you agein when your time permits.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Asgigtant Marine Biologist

GHE rmd



March 15, 1978

I. Njomean Sumartha
Faculty of Fisharies

Bogor Apricultural Tniversity
Bogor, Indonesila

Daar Mr. Swmmertha:l

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your article
entitled “Some biological aspects of Chaelonia mydas L and its manage-
ment on Al Eetapang beach, Sumhawa Island."

Thenk you in advance for vour assistance in this matter.
Sincerely;

George H. Balaza
Angistant Merine Biologist

GHE rmd



March 20, 1978

To: Mr. Robert Prahler
Assoglate Director, Personnal
Binclalr Annaex 2-2

Fros: GCeorge H. Balazs
Apgistant Marine Blologist

I am the Principal Investigator of a research project dealing with
the management and ecological aspects of Hawalfan green turtles which is
funded partly by Bea Graat and the State Marine Affairs Coordinator
(through RCUH). Mr. Alan K. H. Kam is workiag in chis project as a
biological assistant, and is being paid at che rate of 53,30 per hour
on the RCUE payroll. For the curreat year, I was budgeted 31,400 in the
Sea Grant segment of wy project for this same purpose,

The purpose of this memorandum 18 to request your permission for

Mr., Kam to continue in his same capacity for a period of approximataly
10 weeks through a reimbursemeant to RCUH by purchase order.

GHE : md

ee: 5. Chastain
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March 17, 1978

Dr. Burney J. La Boeuf (34-115)
University of California

Center for Coastal Marine Studies
Idvision of Hatural Sclancas
Banta Cruz, California 95064

Daar Dr., Le Boeuf:

Many thanks for your latter of 7 March concernming the slephant seal which I
identified and observed at Midway. As you can see from the enclosed newspaper
article, there has also been considerable interest here in Hawaii about the
seal's visit.

In a letter to Bob Delong writtem esrlier this momnth before your letter arrived,
I had indicated that in collaboration with Gary Means (a Midway school teacher)
I intended to writea a ghort article for publication on the seal's occurrsnce.
If you are agreeable, we would certainly like to have you included as a co—
author. A tentative title which I have in mind is "First Twentieth Century
Record of an ElephantSeal in the Hawaiisn Archipelago.” Your suggestions and
commente would be greatly appreciated.

Your seal stayed at Midway almost continuously from February 1lth to February
20th, at which time it appears to have permanently departed. Interestingly
enough, on about February 13th, two Havy men "under tha influence” decided that
the animal needed to take a swim, They therefore physically dragged the animal
by the hind flippers down into the water, This apparently did not totally dis-
courage the seal to live at Midway, as the next day it was found hauled out just
savaral ndred yards down the beach, The men respomsible for this incidemt
received a reprimand.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest conmvenience.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asglstant Marine Biologist

GHE jac



March 17, 1978

Dr, Vivian Silverstein
World wildlifs Tumd

1319 1Bth Street, H. W.
Washingtom, D. C. 20036

Dear Dr. Silverstain:

ve to tha
consarvation of sea turtles which recently appeared in the Los
Angeles Examiner and the Honolulu Star-Bullacin, I
appreciative if you would send me a copy of the WiF study that is
referred to in these articles. Thank you in advanca for your
assistance in this matter.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist and
Hembar, IUCN Marine Turtle Group

GHE rec




March 17, 1978

T0: Dr. Hax Doty
Botany Department

FROM: George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

You will probably recall that during February and September of 1977 I sent
algal collections to you which were made at Kura, Maro Reef, and Necker in
conjunction with my studies of green turtles. I can fully realize that your
own resaarch projects require large amounts of time, and it was undoubtedly
prasumptuous on my part to expect you to make identifications of this
material. I would therafore like to ask 1f I may have the samples returned
so that identification can be pursued through other chamnnela, I can AITanga
to have the samples picked up at your office at any time convenient to you
and your staff.

I want to thank you once again for theearlisr identifications which you made
Hfﬂﬂlpmtﬂthllmch-ﬂftwthlmwmdmrrmh
Ehoals.

GiBiec
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HMarch 15, 1978

Gary E. Davia
Evarglades Hational Park
P. 0, Box 279
Homestead, Fla. 33030

Daar HMr. Davis:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your article
entitled "Loggerhead sea turtle nesting in Everglades National Park,
Florida, USA. Harpatologica, 33, 18-23."

Thank you in advence for your asgistance In this matter.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE rmd



March 15, 1978

Llewellyn M. Ehrhart

Florida Technological University
P. 0. Box 25000

Orlanda, Fla. 32316

Dear Mr. Ehrhart:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your articles
entitled "Cold water stunning of marine turtles in Florida east coast
lagoons: rescue measures, population characteristics and evidence of
winter dormency,"” "Studies of marine turtles at Kemnedy Space Centar
and an annotated liast of amphibians and reptiles of Merritt Island.
Final Report to the National Aeromautics and Space Adwinistration,”
and "Threatened and endangered species of the Kennedy Space Center,
Semi-annual Report to the Natiomal Aeromautics & Space Administration,
Kemnedy Space Center Liomedical Office Code MD-B."

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sinceraly,

GCeorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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March 15, 1973

Wayne Frair

Blology Department
The King's Collage
Briarcliff Hanor

Hew York, W. Y. 10510

Daar Mr. Frair:

I would greatly appreciate recelving a copy of your articles
entitlad "Turtle red blood cell packed wolumes, sizes, and numbers,"”
and "Sea turtle red blood cell parameters correlated with carapace

lengtha."
Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Genrge H. Balazs
Agaistant Merine Biologlst

GHE :md
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March 15, 1978

J. R. Hendrickson

Dept. of Ecology & Evolutionary Biology
Univarsity of Arizona

Tucgon, Arizona B5721

Daar Mr. Yendrickson:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your article
entitled "Lysine: histidine ratios in marine turtle shells,”

Thank you In adwvance for your assistance inm this matter.

S8inceraly,

George H. Balaezs
Azssigtant Marine Blologist

,[ GHE 1md



March 15, 1978

Beorge R, Hughes
Batal Parks Dodri

P. 0. Bmx 662
Platermaritzburg 3200

South Africa
Dear Mr. Hughes:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of vour article
entitled "The St. Grandon turtls fishery."

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

George H. Balass
Anglstant Marine Biologist

Ciilimd



March 14, 1978

Ms. Patricia Kallogg
Research Staff

National Ceographic Magazina
Washington, D. C. 20036

Desr Ma. KEellogs:

Hopefully the Leeward Hawaiian Islends story is going along well,
and you were able to correct the few inaccuracies which I pointed out
over the telephona and on the draft manuscript. Many of us here in
Hawaii are sanxiously looking forward to the article's publication.

Greater public swaremess of the area’'s rich wildlife should increass
the desire for conténued preservatiom.

I may be approaching the wrogg person, however I wonder if it
would be possible for you to see that I receive five copies of the
issua in which the article sppears. If necessary, I am willing to
pay for whatever costs that may be involved,

Sincerely,

Ceorga H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

(FHEB rmed



March 13, 1978

Mr, & Mrs. John Banks

c/o Mr, Noel DeCosta, Editor
LORIS

P. O. Box 232

Colombo, Sri Lanka

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Baoks:

REecantly T was able to read your informative and intaresting articles
on sea turtles which appeared in the Juna 1976 and June 1977 issuas
of LORIS., The information on conservation problems in your araa was
particularly valuable, and I am glad you took the time to prepare it
for publication,

oceurrenca at your study area? To my knowledge, this particular cause

of hatchling mortality has not been previcusly docummnted, Any additiomal
Information that you can send me on this subject would be greatly
appreciated.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. pALAYS
Aspistant Marine Biologist and
Hamber, IUCN Marins Turtle Group



March 13, 1978

10: Dr. Jack R. Davidson, Director
Sea Grant College Program

FROM: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

In my green turtle project budger (ME/R-2) for the curreant Sea Cramt Year 10, you
will probably recall that I was allotred §1,400 to cover 1 3/4 months of salary
for a biological field assistant (SCUBA diver)., Since October I have employed
such an assistant (Mr. Alan K. H, Kam) using matching funds provided by the
Marine Affairs Coordinator through RCUH, The HAC money designated for this
purposa is now nsarly exhausted, I would therefore like to request your
permigsaion to transfer my prasently unused $1,400 of Sea Grant money to RCUH
ﬁml:ﬂuhwmmthﬂnMypmtwh'.m.

Your assistants in this matter will be greatly sppreciated.
GHB:ec



March 10, 1978

Mre. Faith Schaafer

Sea Secrets Staff

Tha Intarnational Oceanographic Foundation
3979 Rickenbacker Causeway

Virginia Key, Miami, Plorida 33149

Dear Mre. Schaafer:

Thank you for your letter of February 28th and the draft manuscript which will
accompany the basking green turtle - monk seal photograph. Except for the few
minor changes I have made, Ihnﬂhmhmﬂnﬂmmllmtjnbuf
summarizing this interesting occurrence. As I have indicated, all orders for
my booklat should be sent directly to World Wide Distributors. The cost is
$2.50 which includes postage.

In collaboration with Dr. G. Causey Whittow of the University's Physiology
Department, a research project is presently being conducted onm the behavioral
and thermoregulatory aspects of basking Hawaiisn green turtles. We eventually
Plan to write an articla (with color photographs) on this subject for publica-
tion in Sea Frontiers. Your short piece in Bea Sacrets will help to stimulate
some praliminary interast.

I fully expect a mumber of requasts for copies of the Sea Secrets issue. Would
1thp--1bh!nr-um-1nmmiut They will be put to good
Idﬂﬁlﬂiﬂ]‘lllull-

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist and
Meaber, IUCN Marine Turtle Group

CHBE rac

ect Dr. G. C. Whittow
Jean Bradfisch



March 10, 1978

To: Dr. Jack R. Davidson, Director
Sea Grant Collage Program
From: George H. Balazs

Assistant Marina Biologist

On Monday February 6th, the first working day after my return from field
studies at Midwpy and Kure, Karen Tanoe informed me by telephons that a
pProgress report om Wy current Sea Grant project should be submitted as
soon a8 poséible. It was indicated that my accomplishments should ba
concisely set forth in relation to the goals listed in my project proposal.
Along with this hand-delivered memo, I am sending your offica the
requested information covering the first six monthe of the project.

mk
Enclosures
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Summary of accomplishments for the first six months of Year 10 Sea Graat
project "Survey and Assessment of the Creen Sea Turtle Resource of the
Northwestarn Hawaiisn Archipalago" (MR/R-2)

by
Gesorga H. Balazs
Assistant Harine Biologlst
Hawaii Institute of Marines Biology

March 10, 1978

The following accomplishments are listed according to the gosls set forth in
the project proposal.

1.

3.

4.

3.

Ts

Fiald studies have resulted in the location and initis]l assessement of
turtle aggregations at Necker, Mihoa, French Frigate Shoals, Laysan,

Midway and Kure. A page prelimipary report has besn prepared on the
acological aspects of the Necker turtle aggregation.

A total of 96 immature and adult turtles has been tagged throughout the
Archipelago as an initial step in the determination of long distance
migratory patterns.

Recoveries of previously tagged immature turtles at Frenmch Frigate Shoals,
Midway and Kurs have indicated growth rates of less than 1/16" in
straight carapace length per month.

Preliminary data (sea No. 3) have been obtained for the eventual formula-
tion of a growth curve that will predict age at sexual maturity.

Behavioral observations of feeding and basking activity have been made

at Neckar, French Frigate Shoals and Xure, Kure has been selscted as tha
optimum site to conduct telemetry studies of resident immature turtles

using small helium-filled balloons. This work will commence during late 1978.

Samplings of stomach contents have idemtified two genera of algse (Codium
and Caulerpa) that are major components in the diets of turtles at Necker,
French Frigate Shoals, Midway and Kure.

Investigations of the productivity of the 1978 bresding aseemblage will
commence at French Frigate Shoals in June with the onsat of the reproduc-
tive season.

Anslyses have been conducted and a report prepared on turtle parts recovered
from the stomachs of large tiger sharks sampled at French Frigate Shoals
and Pearl and Hermes Heef.

Pathology of high incidence involving limb necrosis has been discovered in
immatura turtles at Kure.



HMarch 10, 1978

Hational Archives and Becords Service
Frintad Archives Branch

Washiagton, D, C. 20408
Dear S5ir or Madam:
The Covermment Documents section of tha Universicy of Hawaii's

library system has luxgutlﬂ that I write to you concerning a report
which I have urgengnesad for in my ressarch. The report is:

Munter, W. H, Report te the captain of the Thetis of bird
observations made during & crulse to the Hawaiian
Bird Raservation in Janoary and Fabruary 1316, Record
Group 26, U, 5. Hatiomal Archives, 19 pp.
This is referenced in the publication, The natural history of Layaan
Island, Northwestern Hawsiian Islands by Ely Clapp (Atoll Resesrch
Bulletin, 171, Dacember, 1973, Smithsonian Institutiom).
Thank you in advance for your sssistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Ansistant Marine Diologlst

1B :md




March 9, 1978

Me. J. B, Orr
Box 14
Pahoa, Hawali 956778

Dear John:

Many thenks for your informative and intereating latter of March
Sth which arrived at a good time as I had just returnad from two weaka

of field work at Midway and Kure. I thought of you two between
January 19-28 as I was over at Punalu'u doing some captdwe and tagging
work,

I moat admit that I am a bit perplexad by the hawksbill nesting
ineldent which you transmitted. Unless the turtle originally came out
of the pond, or passed through it, it is hard to mderstand how ic
ended up at such a location. Is it possible that there is an mdsrwater
cave leading to the sea? If the hatchlings entsred the pond, what
becane of them? This is all very interesting, and I will most positively
visit the ares during my next Hawaii trip. By the way, is this pond

'Elﬂl: to the famous "mainted church,” or ars there several ponds in tha
area

The seal report is also valuable. From time to time such aightings
are made, but there ie always the pospibility of confusiom with a stray
California sea lion. BSaveral of these animals have been lost over the
years by the Mavy facility in Ksneche Bay. The differsnce between saa
lions and monk seals is, of course, that the former have external ears
and walk uwpright using their fromt flippers. I believe that your
friend's animal was indeed ona of our rare monk seals. The scar you
mentioned is not wncommon on monk seals, It rdsules from an ulear of
unknown origin that can get quite infected.

Again, many thanks for your good reports. Maybe this coming year
will see another hawksbill nest on your beach,

Ginceraly,

George H. Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



March 9, 1978

To: Ron Walker
Mviaion of Fish and Came

From: George H. Balaes
Amsiatant Marine Biologist

Subject: Observations of monk seals at the Kure State Wildlife Refuge.

During my racent fleld work at Kure, the first two monk seal pups were
born for the 1978 season, Ome birth cccurred on the extreme west end of

Sand Islet sometime between February 17-24, while the other took place on
Grean Island approximately 100 yards south of the radar reflector on

Harch Casual censuses taken over a several day period on Grean Island
indicated that between 15-20 seals were hauled out at any one time. Two

of these individuals wers small subadults that were probably born during
the 1977 season.

GHE rmd

ec! Dr. Ancel Johnaon



March 7, 1978

Time-Life Books (Salas)
Mvision of Tima, Inc.
Tims-Life Building
Bockafallar Center

New York, New York 10020

Dear Sir or Madam:

:wmlmtu-hm-wnfmmmm{hmt
mm-ﬂtimmun;pmufmn-uumum.

Kindly inform ma of the cost
placed at the earliest oppor

g3
3

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

CHE tac



March 7, 1978

Bird Banding Laboratory
Office of Migratory Bird Management
Laurel, Maryland 20811

Daar Sirs:

mhum.mm-umumnu. Eure Atoll in the
hﬁmmmmmmﬂmm-:mum
T67-49359 l-lz'u:. albatross
587-91911 -
767-52208 black-footed albatross
?‘Huu EL g " L1}

mﬁ-nhiﬁlmﬂlhdulm—bruuﬂ-twnmhpun}tthk
wllﬂiuuuthhlnlhuﬂrhhrm;.

737-98267 Laysan albatross
697-22311
T67-47668

387-85765
737-98261
767-51313
767-51028

GHE ;ac
t‘.. lhll.lll mr

2R3
5 3 3=2

red-footed booby
masked booby

mw—.n:muu-nrutuﬁmmhummmumm
or contact with aireraft.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marinas Blologist

State Division of Fish & Gama



Hareh 7, 1978

Dr. Ralph W. Schraeiber

Curator, Ommithology

Los Angelas County Museum of Natural History
900 Exposition Boulavard

Los Angelas, California 90007

Daar Ralph:

Many thanks for your interesting and informative letter of 31 December which
I have been meaning to answer for some time,

Frigates have been reported to take hatchling sea turtles in some areas, as
shown on the attached copied page from AUDUBON. Such predation has also been
focused upon in Cousteau's TV film "The Green Sea Turtle" which was made in
about 1972 at Europa Island. However, in this latter case, I firmly believe
the incidence was blown way out of proportion. The impression is given that
nearly all hatchlings emerge from their nests during daylight—exactly the
aopposite of what normally has takem place,

1f your studies again involve the collection of regurgitated stomach contents,
it would be valusble to keep a special look-out for hatchling turtle parts.
Thare is a real gap in the literature on this important predator-prey

relationship.

Tou mentionsd seeing an adult turtle on Johnston. Was it on land basking or
nesting, or in the water?

I have vritten to Roger Clapp twice over the past year, but have yet to receive
a reply.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asplatant Marione Biologiat

i |
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Mareh 7, 1978

LE. Art Franch

Commanding Officer

U:. 8: C. G: Loransta Marcus
FPO Seattle, Washingtom 98782

Dear Lt. French:

It was a plessure to make your acquaintance over the MARS system during my
recent study visit at Fure. As I mentiomed, the periodic occurrence of green
sea turtles at Marcus has attracted my attemtion for the past several yaars.
I was therefore pleased to learn that your station still has a supply of my
sighting report forme which were sent to the previous Commanding Officer.
Your assistance in this work will be most appreciated. In order to stimulate
additional interest, I have enclosed lins drawing identification shests

for four of the more common species of ses turtles, as well as a eolor
booklet on Hawaiilan wildlife which I recently published.

I greatly appreclate your offer to host me for a one week visit. Hopefully
my research schedule will permit this in the not too distant future in
conjunction with scheduled Coast Guard C-130 flights from Homelulu.

Sinceraly,

George H., Balazs
Asgistant Marins Biologist



Magch 7, 1978

¥r. Robert DeLong

Hational Marine Fisheries Service
Marine Mammal Division

Haval Support Activity, Bidg. 32
Seattle, Washington 98115

Deer BRob:

Gary Heans and I plan to write up a short article for publication based on our
discovery and observations of an elephant sesl at Midway, I would like to
mention briafly the original tagging date, location and age of the animal,

If you have this specific information, I would be most appreciative if you
would pass it on to me &t your earliest opportunicy.

Our young, female slephant seal closely resembled Monachus, and I am wondaring

if others may have visited the Leewards over the years but were not identified
as .'l.ﬂhi

Eiﬂl.'..tl-l,p

Mﬂﬁ H. Elll-‘l:l
Assistant Marine Biologist



March 7, 1978
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Hr, Homar O, Forter, Head
Biosciesnces Departmamt
Waval Ocean Systems Canter
San DMego, California 92152

Dear Mr. Porcar:

I returnad this morning from two weeks of fleldwork at Midway and Rure and was
able to read a copy of your letter dated & February, as well as Mr. Ego's response
of 16 February 1978. I had not bean formerly sware of your research sctivities
of chemoreception in Hawaiian grees turtles, and of course was sorry to laarn of
the fallure Iln your heating systesm. I would greatly appreciate receiving copies
of reports or publications which result from your investigations.

The following material and data from the turtle wortalities would be valuable to
my work.

1. The sxcised humeri, radil, ulnss fusurs and head of as many of the turtles as
possible. The material can be packed in heavy plastic bags with a minimum of
formalin in ordar to reduce the shippiag weight.

2, Tha carapace length, width and weight of each turtle corresponding to the
sbove excised skealetal material. It would be bemeficial to have both the curved
and straightline carapace meaasuremeuts if at all possible. The width in each
casa should be taken at the sixth marginal plate.

3. 4n estimation of che sex of esch turtls based elther oo the lemgth of tha tail
or the results of the pathological (presumably internal) examinations which you
conducted.,

| Thank you in advance for your assistance in these matters. I look forward to meeting
' you in person at some future tine 8o ve can discuse research activities of common

interast.
Sincerely,
_ Gaorge H. Balazse,
| Assistant Marine Biologist and
Mambar, IUCH Marine Turtle Group
mic

ecy My, m’.m
Div. of Fish & Came



March 6, 1978

Captain D, H.. Fischar

Commanding Officar

U.5. Haval Station Midway

FPO San Francisco, California 96614

Dear Captain Fishhar:

m-mquﬂduhtummqlimmmrmumhrth
hospitality and support extended by you and your fine staff during =y
recent fisld stwdiss of grden turtles at both Midway and Kura. The
trip proved to be a solid success, with a total of 15 juvanile turtles
capturad, Two of these animals (one at Midway, one atr Kure) were long
term recoveries which provided additional evidence of a slow growth rate
(< 1/2" shell length per year) for turtles at your end of the Hawaiian
chain, As I mentioned during our discuséions, ressarch of immature
turtles involving in-the-sea capturs has not besn conducted in other
sea turtle populations, The work at your station is therefore of
considerable importance as a componant of my Hawaiian research program.

Again, many thanks,
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Assistant Marine Biologist



March 6, 1978

Dr. Robert E. Lewke
Department of Zoology

Washington State University
Pullman, Washingtom 99163

Daar Dr. Lewke:

1 have racently wead with conmsiderabla interest your article on
freeze-branding which 1s in COPEIA (1974, Wo. 4). On page 998 you
cited a personal communication from Keith Farrell dealing with the
marking of green turtles and alligators. I would liks to obtain
further information on his experimentation with turtles, and thare-
fore would be most appreciative if you would forward me his present
addresa,

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

GRORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Bilologist

GHB:ec



Marech 6, 1978

Mr. James Yourae

Manager

Fisherman's Wharf Restaurant
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Dear Mr. Youraa:

During recent weeks several concernmed residents have telephomed to inform
me that Fisherman's Wharf has resumed the sale of turtle steak. This
information was brought to my attention undoubtedly becsuse I have hesn
involved for several years in the conservation and research of Hawaiian
ses turtles.

It is my understanding that the green turtla you are presently sarving is
imported from Cayman Island im the Caribbean where the animals ere raised
under captive conditioms, Since 1973 I have followsd the activities of this
endsavor. 0(n two separate occasions in 1974 I personally visited Cayman
Island in an effort to obtain first-hand, factual information. It comtinues
to be my opinion that the enterprise is not acting in the best conservation
interests of tha green turtle. This is of oourse the opposite of what has
been generally stated in promotional campaigns aimed at encouraging people to
buy turtle products. In order to emsure that vou are aware of both sides of
this important international comtroversy, I am sending you several articles
which hopefully you will find informative and interesting. If you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me by letter or telephome (247-6631).

Eincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
CHBEjec

Enclogures



February 15, 1978

Mr. Robert L. DeLong

Marine Mammal Division, NWAFC
Building 32

7600 Sand Point Way N.E.
Seattle, Washington 98115

Dear Bob:

Many thanks for sending me a copy of your momk seal research plans
for 1978. I appreciated seeing that I was being conmiderad for
inclusion on certain of your field expeditions to tha Leeward chain,
Based on informatiom contained in your réporta, as well as ocbaervations
made by Skip Maftel, T am particularly interested in carrying out some
work at Lisianski. The spacific turtle activities that T would angage
in would of course have to be tailored to be comgruent with your seal
work. I am aure that this can be accomplished,

Tou will be interested to learn that Dr. Causey Whittow and I have
recently completed assembling an extansive bibliography en the Hawaiisn
monk seal. This will be published as a Technical Repott of our
laboratory within the next month or twoe. T will send you gaveral copiea
when it becomes available,

Sinceraly,

Beorge H, Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist

OHB : md
ec: Skip Naftal



February 14, 1978

Ms. Lymm E. Fowler
Department of Zoology

222 Bartram Hall
University of Florida
Gainesvilla, Florida 32611

Dear Lynm:

Thank you for your latter of February lst which arrived while I am in ths
midst of making preparations to depart for three weeks of field work at
Midway and Kure Atoll.

I was very plesssd to hear of your nest predation/productivity study, as what
takes place under strictly natural conditions appears to be a much naglected
subject. During the 1974 sesson at Franch Frigats Shoals I counted the number
of eggs laid in 55 neasts (as they were being deposited) and subsaquently
excavated each site after natural smargence was completed. The results wers
well-suited to some interesting multiple regression analysis which I still
have not yet prepared for publication. I will try to condense these data
into tabla form for your use shortly after I raturn to Homolulu. It can
always ba referenced in your thesis as a manuscript in preparation. I should
say at this time that at French Frigate Shoals wa have virtually no predation
on eggs. Tha enly exception is when a nesting turtle digs into a previously
laid nest and breaks eggs which then attract ghost crabs. Such an occurrence
is rare.

I appreciate your contacting ms and I will help you in whatever way possible.
Sincaraly,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHBiec



February 13, 1978

Dr. Bill Hamner

Micronasian Mariculture Demonstration
Canter

P. 0, Box 359

Koror, Palau, Carolina Islands 96940

Dear Dr. Hamnar:

My good friend snd colleagua Leighton Taylor has told me of your
interest in tagging and relsasing about &40 captive reared juvenile

hawksbilla., I have a supply of intermediate size turtle tags which
ware spacially manufactured from the corrosion resistant alloy INCONEL

625, I would be most agreeable to cooperating with you in a relsase
froject incorporating these tags.

I seem to recall that some captive reared turtles were previously
marked and releasad from vour lab by Jim MceVey. It would probably be
a good idea for us to first assemble and avaluate all existing data
(ineluding recoverias, if sny) before procesding with a new release,

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenienca.
Batween February 16th and approximately March 5th I will be conducting
fiald studies in Northwestern Hawaiian Islands.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md
eer Laighton Taylor

Enclosures



February 13, 1978

Mre. Sue Hendricks
Bax B77B
Tamuning, GCuam

Dear Sus:

It was a pleasura talking to you following my lacture at the

Waikiki Aquarium last Friday night. I certainly appreciated the
information you provided on turtles in the Trust Territory.

I feel ceartain that you will remember, however I once again want
te tell you how potentially important it is for me to find out the
name of the gentleman from the Caymsn turtle "farm" who recently
visited your area. Any information which you may come scross relating
to the business purpose of his trip and the paople contacted in Ponape
would also be greatly appraciated,

Perhaps we will have the occasion to meet again during the course
of ovr travels.

Beat regards and Aloha.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALATS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



February 13, 1978

Mr., John M. Lambert

Senior Account Exacutive
Xarox Corporation

Davies Pacific Center

841 Bishop Street, Suite 1100
Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Daar John:

I really appreciated the turtle information which you provided following my
talk at the Waikiki Aquarium on Friday night. As I mantioned, it is personsa
like yoursalf thst have contributed substantislly to my understanding of the
Hawalian green turtle.

For about the next thres weeks I will be involved in fairly time consuming
fiald studiesa. Howaver, following this phasa of work I consider it to be a
high priority item to get togather with you for further discussions. Perhaps
you would like to visit our labaratory here on Coconut Island on a Saturday
or Sunday, or any other day convenient to you. Another thought is that
possib’~ T could assist you in setting and/or retrleving your lobster nats,
thereby gaining first-hand experience of the location of your turtle sightings.
I will telephoma you at your work mumber somatime during the firat weak of
March.

Enclosed are several articles which you may find interssting.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBE :ec



-

HMr. Brant Giezentanner

Refuge Manager

U.8. Fish and Wildlife Servica
P. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Brent:

I thought you would be interested to learn that I have recently been selected
to prepare the 1979 Dillingham Corporation Tide @alendar. The theme will be
Hawalian seabirds, consisting of a different spacies for each month. Photo-
graphic material for this project was selected from the collection which I
have assembled over the past five years. In the narrative that will ACCONpanY
this calendar I intend to place considerable emphasis on the Hawaiian Tslands
Hatlonal Wildlife Refuge where most of these seabirds breed, I will also
focus on the fact that 1979 will be the 70th anniversary of the estasblishment
of the Refuge.

The Dillingham calandar has become a respected and traditionsl part of Hawaif,

which is snnually distributed at no cost to ovar 30,000 residents, I thereforas
consider this to be an excellent opportunity to communicate, both in words and

photographs, some of the wildlife values of our Leeward iglands.

Sinceraly,

H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

cc: Mr, Hansen



Fabruary 7, 1578

Captain D, U. Fischer

Commanding Officar

U, 5, Haval Station

Mdvay Islands

FPD San Francisco, California 56614

Iear Captaln Tischer:

I have mada arrangements for me and oy -assistant, Mr. Alan Eam, to Eravel

to Midway wia HAC on February l6th. Oun February 2lst, Alan will depart

for Honolulu aboard the HOAA vessal TOWNSEND CROMWELL. I will then continus
to do fleld studies ar Midway, as well as Kure, until at least March Ind.
Wr. Vonnegut at Pearl Harbor has made the additional travel arrangements
nacesgary for Alan to accompany ma. All costs will of courss be paid for
out of my research graats.

Hopafully, thesa plans will meet with your approval.

Sincerely,

Gacrga H. Dalaxs
ARgt. Marine Hiologiast

mk



February 6, 1978

Mr, Gaorge Elmore
RR 1, Box 102-A
Koloa, Kauai 96756

Dear Mr. Elmorae:

Many thanks for your recent letter and the map pin=pointing the area
of turtle sightings. This informmtion is valuable to my work and wvery

much appreciated. Hopefully I will be sble to talk to you in persen about
your observations during my next trip to Kauai.

In partial snswer to your questions, it can probably be assumed that
near Cape San Lucas turtles spend a lot of time floating at the surface
during calm periods to take advantage of the warmer layer of water.
Similar behavior occurs in Hawaii during our less frequemt calm periods,
however surface basking takas place sbout one-half wmile from shore. I
have seen this on several oeccasions during low level serial surveys in
small aireraft. I can state with a fair degrea of confidence that the
turtles you are seeing are actively feeding on 1imu {(benthic algae)
growing in the shallows. There are certain kinds of slgae preferred by
Hawaiian green turtles which grow in coastal areas where fresh water

seeps into the ocean. Perhaps this is the case in your areal
I look forward to meeting you im the not too distant future.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE t md



Pebruary 6, 1978

Woody's Aquatic Servica
382 Kamehameha Avenus

Hiko, Hawali 96720
Dear Woody:

You will probably recsll that I visited your shop on the morning
of January 1%th to fill tanks for field research of green turtles on
the Big Islsnd. 1 subsequently carried out a very successful eight

days of work, during which time two tag recoveries were made. The Big
Island, its people and weather, wers once again most good to me.

You expressed interest in turtles and my research, thearefore I am
sending you primted information which hopefully you will find interest-
ing and informative. With reppect to the turtle sighting report forms,

it would certainly ba appreciated if you would return them to me as
information becomes svailable. In the avent that urgent information
becomes available, please feel free to call me collect at 247-6631.

I will visit you during my next trip to the area, which will
probably be in a few montha.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marina Biologist

GHE ¢ md

Encloaures



INIVERSITY OF HAWATTI AT MANOA
HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
F. D. BOX 1346

EANEOHE, HAWATT 96744

February 6, 1978

Mr, Noel De Costa
Editor, LORIE

P, 0. Box 232
Colombo

BRI LANEA

Dear Mr. De Costa:

Your excellent journal LORIS frequently contains articles
which are interssting and of value to my reasarch of sea turtles
here in Hawaii. T therefore would be most appreciative 1if you
would inform me of how I can become a regular recipient of this
publication.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazse
Asaistant Marine Biologist
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Fabruary 6, 1878

Ir. C. Jolhm Ralph

Editor, Elepaic

Hawali nﬂ%ﬁluuug
2841 ¥ahmeal Streat
Honolulu, Hawaii 90822

Daar Dr. Ralph:

Many thamks for your letter of Jenuwary 30th concerning the short
hawksbil]l manuwseript which T recsntly semt to you for conaideration.

The sentenca on the bottom of page six was intendad for the seaveral
individuals and agencies which I sent the mmmuscripet to for information
‘purposas, It is a fairly standaxd inclusiom for umpublished manuscripts
whichaare frealy distributed in such a manner. The intention is to
protect cne's research results against entering the published literature
mder anaother peraon’'s name prior to publication by the original author,
The statement has nothing to do with the reliability of the data, which
of course the author should feal entirely confident about before either
distributing or puhlishing.

The photographs which accompany the manuseript are color tranapar-
encies. If you believa that they contribute significantly to the
presentation, as I do, I will have them transposed to hlack and white.

I look forward to hearing from you in the near future,

Sincerely,

Gaprge . Balazs
Asgistant Marine Giologist

GEE rmd



February 6, 1978

Dr. Jack R, Davidason
MHMrector

Ses Grant Collapge Program
iniversity of Hawadl
Spalding Tall

2540 Maile Way

Homolulu, Hawaid 96822

Dear Dr. Davidsoni

In response to your memorandum of Januayy 3, 1978 T am forwarding vou the names
and addressas of two individuals who are fully qualified to review my research
project of the Hawallan grean turtle, which 1s jointly supported by Sea Grant
and the State of Howali, 0ffice of Marine Affairs Coordinmator. The individuals
are:

Dr. Archias Oarr

Graduate Nessarch Profeasor
Department of Zoology

223 Barcram Hall

University of Florida
Gainesville, Tlorida 32611

Dr. F. Wayne King
Director of Conservation and Ressarch

New York Zoological Society
185th Streéet and Southern Elwd,
Bronx, Wew York 10450

Considering that this proposal was originally preparsd to cover at least a two

Year perlod, and that year one has already been funded with work now in progress,

ﬁfwuld seem appropriate to me to supply the reviewers with this qualifying
ormation.

1 am also sending you my revised budget request for next year which is based on
the nine month period resulting from shifting our Sea Grant fiscal year from
September lst to June lst. I can presently foresee requasting funding from Sea



Dr. Jack B. Davidson =2= February 6, 1978

Grant for a third year, in view of tha quantity of ressarch yet to be accomplished
and the shorter time period availabla for the second "year" of my project.

Please telephone ma 1f you or your staff have any queations concerning these
matters. Starting February 15th, my assistant and T will be working at Fure,
Midway and other Leeward Island areas for about 25 days,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Amsistant Marinae Eiologist

GhHE:ac

Enclosire
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Dr. Stamley Swerdloff
MAD Office

1136 Union Mall
Bonolulu, Hawaii 96313

Dear Stan:

Last October at a meeting of the Sea Grant Advisory Panel Mr., Grank Goto asked
me if it would be possible to conduct some studies of monk seals eoncomitant with
my green turtle work, considering that both species fraquently use the pame
habitat in certain aress of our Northwestern chain. I responded that such an
idea could have merit, provided that the additional seal work was kept at a
level that would not intarfere with my primary turtle research. During the
following monthe, it oceurred to me that not only do Hawaiian seals and turtles
often share the same habitat, but they also appear together in a great deal of
the published and wmpublished litersturs. In view of the fact that I already
have an extensive raference library focused on turtles, it seemad to me that it
would be a comparatively sasy matter to assamble a comprehensive bibliography on
the Hawaifian monk s=al, In cellaboration with one of our local monk seal
authorities, Dr. G. Causey Whittow, I proceaded to carry out this task as tima
permitted. The bibliography ie now completed in manuseript form, and will be
published as a Technical Report of the Hawail Institute of Marine Biology within
the next 4-6 weeks. I am sending you a prepublication copy at this time, realiz-
ing that there i{s now considerable interest in the speal within the State. When
completed, I will send you a supply of the published copies.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE : &



February 3, 1978

Wr. Rick Gaffney
Harine Spacialist
Hawaii Marine

P. 0. Box 1B55
Eahului, Maui 98732

Daar Rick:

Many chanks for your letter of 17 January which contained informatiom
on the likely sighting of & leatharback. I am extremely interested in
this case, and would greatly apprecilate learning of any foture sighting
which may be made. I wonder if anyone aboard had a camera and was able
to get a pictura, Evan a poor quality one would be valuable.

My field research schedule continues &t an intensive pace, although as
yat not much has been directed at Maui. This will come 1in the not too
distant future. Later this momth I'll be on the CROMWELL between Midway

and Homolulu sampling tiger shark stomachs for turtle parts. There seems
to ba lots of interest in the Leewards lately, so I want to focus

addicional investigations in that direction at the present time,
Bast regards,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

e e e e L
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February 2, 1978

Dr. Archie Carr

Department of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall
Univereity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Archie:

Soma information has recently been brought to my attention
which you may want to further investigate. On Page 26 of
your manuscript, THE ECOLOGY AND MIGRATIONS OF SEA TURTLES,
VII, reference is made to poultry laying eggs within a few
hours after copulation. In discussions with Drs. Ross and
Herrick, Senior Poultry Scientists with the University of
Hawali, I was told that, to their knowledge, ovulation in
poultry occurs independent of copulation. In domestic
chickens it takes place approximately once every 25 hours,
in the fotal abseace of roosters.

I would appreciate learning of any additional information
which you may come across on this subject.

Sincerely,

George H. Balams
Asgt. Marine Biologist



Fabruary 2, 1978

Mre. Faith Schasfar

Sea Secrats Staff

International Oceanographic Foumdation
3979 Rickenbacker Causeway

Virginia Eey, Mlami, Florida 353149

Dear Mra. Scheafer:

Your letter of January 25th to the Marine Advisory Program at the
niveraity of Hewnii has been forwarded to me for response. 1 am the
sole owmer of the photograph which vou expresssd interest in publishing.
Permisaion was given to the Marine Advisory Program for this to appesr
on a ong-time basis as part of thelr 1977 calandar preparad in
et junction with s logcal photo conteat,

I would be pleased to let vou uwse this photograph, at no cost, in
your fine educational publication, The photo was taken on one of the
semall islets (Whale-Skate) at Fremnch Frigate Shoals in the remote
Nortiwestern Hawailan chain, Tt shows 2 Hawaifan monk sesl (Monachus
schauinalandi) and Hawaidan green turtle (Chelonia mydan) sleeping
together on the besch. As vou may be awsre, land basking during day-
time hours by sea turtles is an extwemely rare behavioral trait,

Al though both species shars undisrurbed beaches at Freanch Frigate Shoals
and other uwnits of the Hawaifan Tslands National Wildlife Refuge, it is
rare for them to be in actusl physical contact with ene another.
Generally they will maintain s minimum Hatanes of five feet from ona
anothar. The turtles' and seals' soecial relacionship on the beachas
4ppears to be complately harmonious. As near ass T can determine,
nowhere else has such a close, nonpredatory relationship davalopad
between a reptile and a mammal, In order to further aid in vour umdar-

standing of the photo, I have enclosed a color booklet which I recently
published on Hawaii's seabirds, turtles and seals,

Before the photo and caption are published in Sea searats, I would
appreciate having the opportunity to review the material accuracy. The

credit line should read "Photo by George H, Balaza, Hawaii Institete of
Marine Biology/Sea Gramnt.” I would also appreciate recelving 15 copies
of the issue for distributions to associstes and interested individusla,

Ginceraly,

George H, Balazs
Assgetare Marine Biologist

m i b i B e . R v e T e W - i R T o8



Fabruary 2, 1978

Hr. Jusn Pahle Blango
Ando. 56 Cumana

Edo. Sucre

Venezuala

Desr Mr. Dlaneo:

Thank you for your lettar of 16 January 1978 concerning my work
with the Hawaiisn green turtle. I have enclosed saveral publications
on this subject which hopefully you will find interesting mnd
informative,

I would greacly appreciats receiving copies of any articles you
may have on sea turtles in Venezuels.

Fleasa feel free to contact me if 1 can be of further assistanca.

Sincerely,

Georgs H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosuras



— - T < AR - Rl it R R et e & |

February 2, 1978

Dr. Wicholas Mrosoveky

Universlty of Toronto

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratoriass
Department of Zoology

25 Harbord Straet

Toromto M55 1A1

Ontario, Canads

Dear Hicholas:

I received your letter of January 23rd and greatly appreciated your
comstructive comments. 1 was somewhat remiss in not clarifying that
I did not intend to submit wy short report for journal publication.
It was written mostly for distribution to local agenciess and
iandividuals in order to emphasize that Hawaii does indead have a
hawksbill population, and that it deserves some attention. As I
attempted to point out in the last paragraph, gill nets (as well
as lobster nets) are a serious hazard to turtles. We have such a
problem in Hawaii, however, few people ocutside of the net fishermen
themselves are aware of it., I would imagine that such difficulties
also exist in other areas of the world.

Is thers anything we can do to improve the TUCH/WWF situation?
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHRrec



February 2, 1978

Mr, Ed Ewan

Headquartars SAMTEC/PMS
Vandanbarg Alr Forca Basa
Calffornia 93437

Dear Mr. Ewven:

I want to taka this opportunity to thank the Alr Fores for alleowing
me to participate in the serisl survey inspection of the Phoenix
Islands which was conducted 29-31 Janusry 1978. This mission made
it possible for méa Eo gaio Iinaight on marine turtleas iohablting

A Temote and, for the most parc, ecologically unknown area of the
Central Pacifie. My results show that for this particular time

of tha year, the samall Island of Bernia fa the important site for
aggregata nesting. At a somewvhat redoced level, nesting was alse
identified at Bydney and Hull. You may wvant to pass this informa-
tion on to the British Govermor of tha Gilbart Islands, as it 1is
ny understanding that he has a epacial interest in marine turtles.

As you are aware, I have maintained a2 low lavel of involvement
with turtles 4im the Phoenix Islands ovar the past five years since
my initial wvisit to Cantom im February of 1973. 1 would like to
increase this iovolvement at such 3 time when the marinme rasearch
program/facility under consideration bacome formally available for
use by tha scientific community.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologiat

GEB:ac

bee: P, Helfrieh
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February 2, 1978

Mr. Georg O'Gorman
SAME0/DEC

Vandenberg &ir Force Base
California 93437

Dear Georg:

Hopefully the rempinder of Your stay &t Canton was both
successful and enjovable. It was a pleasure to make your
acquaintance during my brief visit, and perhaps we will
have the opportunity to work together at some point in
the future. As promised, I am sending you an asgortment

of literature relating to my research of tortles which
you may find interesting.

If yourtravels bring you to Hawaii for a period of time,
be sure to contact me at 247-66831 or 945-1760.

S8incerely,

GEORGE H., BALAZE
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac
Enclosures



February 2, 1878

Captain Stoneberger
DOAA

8504 Test Group
Hickam Air Force Base
Hawaii 96853

Daar Captain Stoneberger:

Enclosed are photos taken during the Phoenix Islands’
trip which I thought you might enjoy. I have anlso enclosed
the 51.00 which I forgot to give for the box lunch supplied
during the flight down.

The survey proved to be beneficial to my understanding
of turtles in this remote area of the Pacific, and I am most
appreciative of the assistance provided by you and your fine
craw,

Sincerely,

GEORGE . BALAZS
Aspistant Harine Biologist

GHE: ec

Enclosures
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Pebruary 2, 1078

Ms. Nancy Henderson
Animals Animals Lnterprises
203 West 31 Gtreet

New York, New York 10024

Dear Ms. Hendarson:

Thank you for your letter of 10 January 1578 with an enclosed

form relating to the marketing and use of transparencies. It

would be appreciated if you would elarify the following points
lor meé at your earliest convenience:

1. By appointing your company as my sole and exclusive agent,
will I atill be able to personally market my own material?

4. Would I be able to cancel the agreement at any time, after
Eiving P0 days writtesn notice?

3. Under what conditions would I receive photo credit in the
material you auccessfully market?

4. What range of prices can you normally expect to receive for
my type of material?

Thank you in advance for your assistance in these matters.

Sincerely,

George H. Dalazs
Asst., Marine Bilologilst
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February 2, 1975

Captain Dennis J. McHMahon
SAMTEC/SE

Vandenberg Air Force Dase
California 93437

Dear Deanis:

Hopefully your return flight to Vandenberg was pleasant. I
enjoyed making your acquaintance during our brief trip to

Canton, and perhaps we will have the opportunity to meet
again sometime in the future.

As promiased, I am sending one of the photos taken during
the trip.

Bin ceraly,

| George H. Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist
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Fabruary 2, 1278

¥r. T. C. Hanni
Bite Manager
Global Assoclates
Canton Island 96736

Dear Pate:

I really appreciated the hospitality shown by you and your
associates during my recent brief visit to Canton. After an
absence of five years, it was certainly good to see the ares
again and reacquaint myself with the sea turtle situation.
Hopefully, in the not too distant future I will be able to
travel to Canton for a one to two week study visit.

dincerely,

George H. Dalags
Asst., Marine Biologist
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February 3, 1978

Lt. Marksteiner

DOAC

G594 Test Group
Hickam Air Force Base
Honolulu, Hawnii 26853

Dear Lt. Marksteiner:
Enclosed 1s the emblem which I promised to mend you in
exchange for your "falling star" design. I enjoyed making

your acquaintance during our recent trip to Canton.

Perhaps we will meet again on some future flight to the
area.

Sincerely,

George H. Balagzs
Asst, Marine Biologist

Enclosure
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February 2, 1978

Mr. Tim Cmhill

Associate Editor

OUTSI1LE

625 Third Street

San Francisco, California 94107

Dear Mr. Cahill:

Recently I had the opportunity to read your article eantitled
"The Shame of Escobilla" which relates to the slaughter of
ridley turtles in Mexice, I want to commend you for pre-
paring and publishing pour observations and findings on this
dismal situation. The information you have presented should

be valuable to turtle conservationists and, bopefully, help
to slow the decline.

I personally intend to reproduce a number of coples of the

article for distribution to concerned associates around the
world.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
fdssoclate Marine Blologist
and Member, IUCHN

Turtle Group




T

January 30, 1978

Mr, €, J. Limpus
Rorthern Regional Centre

Hational Parks and Wildlife Service
PALLARENDA, Australia 04810

Dear Col:

The information contained in vour lecter of 22 November 1977 was
most interesting and remarkable. The letter only arrived two weeks ago,
perhaps having been miatakenly routed by ship instead of air mail, I
appraciate your giving me a prepuplication look at these data - it was

certainly a atrange chain of events that got me interested in Raine
Ialand.

Just a few days before your latter arrived 1 had the good fortime
to ha Htﬂhlﬂ; a local TV channel which broadessts the series "The
Coral Jungle." "Islands of Tragedy" was presented with its supert film
footage of turtles and habitats of your area. This was one of the besat
presentations on turtles that I have seen, howaver, I await your

confirmation of the numerous facts presentad by the narrator,

I have only recently learned that Bernard Wistschmann is working in
Torras Straic. A briaf write-up appeared in a recent issue of National
Gaographic (copy enclosed).

Bast regards and good luck on this season's work.

GBincearaly,

George H. Balazs
Asst, Marine Biologist

@18 rmd

Enel.



January 13, 1978

Captain D, H., Flschar
Commanding Officer

U. 8. Haval Starion

Hidway Islands

FPD San Francisco, CA 96614

Dear Captain Fischer:

Thank you for your good letter of January 4th concerning my research
plans at Midway snd Kure. Your assistance in these mattars eontinues
to be most appreciated,

As you are now probably aware, the Coast Guard C=130 flight to Kure
has been canceled three times in recent weeks, thereby preventing
implementation of my earlier plams. I have been reluctant to use

the MAC flight as an alternative due to the equipment and excessive
baggage that must be taken (totaling sbout 500 1bs). The trip has
therefore beean postponed for ar least several weeks. In the meantima,
I have been afforded the opportunity to conduct a low-leval aarial
survey for mesting turtles in the Phoenix Islend. This will be done
in conjunction with an Air Force mission which pariodically visits

ﬂl. .I“I

I look forward to seeing you at least by mid-February,

Eimmlj’.

George H. Balazas
Asst. Marine Biologiat



Janvary 18, 1978

Ma. Audrey Ashton

Group W Productions

310 Parkview Way Drive
Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 15205

Dear Ms. Ashton:

On Sunday, January 15th, KGMB channal 9-TV in Honolulu broadeast the
program "Iglands of Tragedy” as part of "The Coral Jungle" series.

As a researcher of sea turtles in the Hawaiian chain, I found this ocme
hour nature documentary to be excellent, with superb photography of
Australian sea turtles. 1 believe it is conmendable that your organica-
tion is distributing such quality material for the American TV audience.

1 was so impressed with this program that I would like to inquire as
to the possibility of obtaining a video tape or film copy for use as
a nonprofit, educational tool within the University community here in
Hawaii. I would greatly appreciate any information that you could
provide on this subject.

Singeraly,

Ceorge H. Balazs
Asst. Marips Biologist and
Hember, IUCH Turtle Group



UHIVERSITY OF HAMATY AT MAMODA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Wawaii 96744
Cable Addresa: UNTHAW

January 17, 1978

Px. P. G, Thme
Senior Fisheries Officer
Ministry of Agriculture,
Fisheries and Forasts
Suva, FILJI
Dear Dr. Humt:

Hany thanks for your letter of 5 Janwary 1978, I
certainly appreciate your pointing out the erronsous portioms
of the Japaness articla, as this information will ba valuabla
in my work.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALATS
Assistant Marine Blologist

CHB:ae



January 17, 1978

Dr. Kemnnath Emory

B. F. Bishop Museum

P, 0. Box 6037
Bomolulu, Hawaidi 96818

Dear Dr. Emory:

Pursuant to our discussions on Thursday, Jenuary 12th, I am sending
you a preliminary draft outline for our Wecker Island book project.
ﬂmu!ulf:utnniu.ﬂiﬂutinnlurﬂditimtnthiluu:m
as you may sea fir, When completed, I believe that our next step
vﬂdhtnm:thwumn:hdimﬂllhnﬂn!mﬂihw
Huseum Press for comsiderstion and recommendations. Hoppfully they
Iulluth-tnurutmdnlufu:mhlmnlmumupuhhuum.

I lock forwmrd to hearing from you at the sppropriate time.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Riologist




January 17, 1978

H.l Lﬂ“m Hi H-!'F
Production Coordimator
Mllingham Corporation
P. 0. Box 3468
Homolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Ma. Higa:
uﬂnughlphmhhthfhldmnlbitdﬂingmm!ﬂ
weeks, I nevertheless hope wa will be ablae to

not too distant future @0 further review my Hawaiian seabird photo-
graphy. If I happem to be out of town when you call,
A message with our secretary and I will contact you just as soom as
I return.

Best regards for the Wew Year.

Sincerely,

GEDORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE: @c



List of original transparencies transferred to David Cormwell by

George H. Balags, Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology, F. 0. Box 1346,

Kaneche, Hawail 96744 (January 1978).

Gray-backed tern in flight (April 76 #29).
Fairy tern in flight (Apr. 76 #27),

Pairy tern chiek (Jul. 76 #l1).

Fairy tern chick (Apr. 76. #33).

Woddy tern in £light (Jul. 77 #37).
Wedge-tailed shearwater in burrow (Apr. 76 #2Y.
Noddy tern on nest with chick (May 76 #38).
Roosting frigate bird (May 76 #19).

Haad of black-footed albatross (Dec. 77 #25).
Heada of black-footed albatrosses (Dec. 77 #10).
Hasked booby at sumset (Sap. 77 #38).

Head of green sea turtle (Jun. 76 #27).

Young Hawaiian monk seal (Jul. 77 #4).



Jammary 16, 1974

Dr. Ed Shallenberger
Bea Life Park, Inc.
Walmanalo, Hawaii 96705

Daar Ed:

As promised, T am sending you a data summary of porpolse racoverad from
Hawallan tiger sharks durimg 1967-69. This information results from an
examination which I recently ecanducted of raw data from the Tester
Cooperative Shark Resesarch and Control Program. A total of 209 piger
ghark stomachs was examined during this program. It should be noted

that the tigerse contgdning porpoise which I have listed were not captured
with hooks baited with porpoise. The records also show that porpoise was
not wsed for bait during the time period preceding each capture. It can
therafore be reasomably assumed that ingestion of porpoise was a naturally
oceurring event.

If available, I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of
Bob Bourke's Drum snd Croaker paper on the 1976 captive breeding work at
Sea Life Park.

Good luek in your forthcoming whale survey. I would of course be intersataed
to learn of any turtle sighting made.

Sinceraly,

Ceorga H., Balazs
Aast. Marina Biologist



January 16, 1978

Koral Kings Dive Club
U. 5. Naval Statiom
Midway Island °

Dear Fellow Members:

During the eerly part of February my friend and associate here at the
Institute, Dr. Stave Smith, will be visiting Midway to study the influsnces
of seawater temperature on coral growth, I have told Steve of the
treméndous cooperation I have received in relation to my sea turtle work

at Hidway, and that I feel quite certain Koral King members will be able

to assist him, as their time permits. T am sure that those of you who have
the opportunity to meet Steve will find his research plans most interescing.

I will ba at Midway for several daya later this momth. I look forward to

seeing many of you at that time and, hopefully, undertaking a club dive in
the inner Hazbor to capture and tag turtles.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asst. Marine Bilologist
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MEMORANDUH

January 16, 1978
To: MAC OFFICE
From: George H. Balazg

Asst. Marine Biologist

The enclosed report is the result of Alan K. Il. XKan's summer project
conducted under the auspices of the U.H. Marine Option Frogram. This
final draft has resulted from many hours of writing and rewriting on
Alan's part and, in my opinion, represents his best effort.

A copy of the report has alsc besn transmitted to the HMarine Option
Program.

mlc
Enclosuras



s S Tl R

-

January 13, 1978

Mr. J. Brent Glazentanner
Refuge Manger

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
P. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Daar Brent:

Enclosed is a reprint of the "Disturbance to Wildlife" section
of the U.5.C.G. Adr Operations Manual which I previously
mentioned. This is certainly commendable, and superior to the
restrictions in Title 50, 27.34, Code of Faderal Regulations.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaza
Asst. Marine Biologist

Enclosure



January 13, 1978

Chiaf Cowmedl

Rulss Dockat Mo, 15376

Fedaral Aviation Administration
800 Indepandence Ave., SW
Washington, D. C. 20591

Dear Sirm:

The purpose of this correspondence is to submit testimony relevant to proposed
controls by your agency on the operationm of the Concorde supersouic transport
(85T) in and over the Umited States, Public hearings on this matter were
recently:hald in Honolulu, and I have been informed by the Pacific-Asia
Region Office of the FAA that written comments will continue to be accepted
until January 31, 1978. 1 therefore anticipate that my testimony will

become part of the permanent official record.

My concern over the possible operation of the Concorde 55T in Hawaii centers
on the adverse impact sonic blasts would hava on lswaiisn monk seals, green
turtles, endemic land birds, and the nmmerous specles of seabirds that Breed
and reside in the remote Horthwestern (Leeward) Hawaiian Islands. As you may
ba aware, in this portiom of our 1,600 mile-long Archipalage the island and
reef areas of Nihoa, Necker, Franch Frigate Shoals, Gardoer Pinnacles, Maro,
Laysan, Lisisnski, and Pearl and Hermes are all part of the Natlomal Wildlife
Rafuge System administered by tha Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of
the Interior. In addition, Greem and Sand Islands at Kure Atoll are Hawaii
State Wildlife Refuges. The survival and well-being of the abundanc wild-
life in these areas is dependent in part upon protection against the adverse
influences by man. Adequate safeguards should therefore be taken to prevant
the operation of any aireraft, either civilian or military, at supersonic
spaeds which results in somic blasts to the area.

I appreciate having the opportunity to provide testimony on this important

matter.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs

Asst. Marine Biologist

and Hember, IUCN Turtle Group
mk

ccl! FAA Asia-Facific Raglon Office, Repr. C. Heftal, Covernor's Marine Affairs Coord.
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January 13, 1978

Mr. Joha Pyka
P. 0. Box 1061
Pago Bgo, American Samoa

Dear Mr. Pyke:

Dr. Emory, Senlor Anthropologist at the Bishop Museum, has recently
informed me of your ddscovery of turtle patroglyphs on bouldars in the
interior of Tutuila. I am presently conducting ecologlcal studies of
sea turtles in the Hawaiian chain, as well as examining (as time
permits) past and present usage of these animals for food, tools, art
and mythology by warlous Pacific igland cultures,

I have considerable interest in your newly discovered patroglyphs, and
would greatly appreciate any information that you can send me. 1
understand that you have taken several excallent photographs and,

if possible, I would very much like to have copies for my records. 1
would of course pay for the duplicarion costs involved.

Enclosed is a complimentary copy of & color bosklet which deals in
part with my research, I look forward to hearing from you when your
time parmics.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asst. Marine Blologist
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January 13, 1978

Mr., John Prascott
Executive Director

New England Aquarium
Boston, Mass,

Daar Mr. Prescoct:

Enclosed is a copy of a news article from Los Angeles concerning the repair
work which will be undertaken at your facility. I am presently involved in
acological studies of Hawaiian ses turtles, and I was particularly intereated
mmdnhuutrmﬂﬂﬂpumdmﬂnuphﬂdn!fﬂnﬂ Cod, This sounds
wllumtumﬁhumhﬂnlﬂm&. I would he
interested to learn more sbout this specimen, and would ba most appreciative
for any information that you can provide.

Also enclosed is a copy of a coler booklet on Hawaiisn wildlife which you
may find interesting.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Asst. Marine Biologist

Enclosures



Jamuary 9, 1978

T0: Bill Coopa
Interim Director, HIMD

FR(M: Ceorge Balezs
Asaistant Marine Biologist

SUBJECT: Request to Issue HIMB Technical Report

In gollaboration with Dr. minnﬂﬁmmﬂgm.zmm
m-mm:nuhmmqtmmmnﬂ.m
ainslandt., Conafderabls intarest pres exists in this spacies, and
such & bibliography ean provide valuable information to m broad spectrum of
individuale in Hawaii, Tt {s cherefore our feeling that tha materisl should
hdﬂn:ﬁntnd.tmuﬂydlumth-fmﬂmmnnhﬂmm.

Your assiatance in this matter will be greatly appreciated,



January 9, 1978

¥r. Eenji Ego

Mviston of Fish and Game
1151 Punchbowl Strest
Honolalu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Conid:

Enclosad is a report deaaling with the Hawvailan hawksbill
turtle for additien to Fiash and Cams files, Hoah Pekelo, in
particular, will probably ba intarested in reading through this
accomt, in that T previously made a report te him by telephone
a fow months ago.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marins Dielogist

CHBI1ec
Enclosure



January 9, 1978

Mr. Harold Hmsen

Hawmil Admindstrator

7.8, Fish and Wildlife Service
P.0O. Box 50167

Bonololu, Hawail 96330

Dear Hr. Haneen:

Enclosed is a veport dealing with the Hawaiian hawkabill
for adddtion to your agency's filea, I am sure that some of your
ataff members, particularly Gens, Eimsbarly, Srent and Ric, will
be interested in reading this acocownt.

Sinedrely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 9, 1978

Mr. Richard Shomura, Director
Honolulu Laheratory

Hational Marins F:[.lll.urinﬁ Sarvica
P. 0. Box 38730

Honolulu, Hawmii 9S6R12

Dear Hichard:

Enclosed is a report dealing with the Hmwaifan hawkshill
turtle for sdditien to your laborstory'a files,

Many thanks for your assistsnce in helping me secura space
on the CROMWELL to conduct phark sampling. The attached, copled
mamo relstes to this work.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assiatant Marine Bilologist

CHArec
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Janmmry 6, 1978

Hr. Brent Giagentanner

Refuge Manager

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
300 Ala Moana Blwd.

P. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Brent:

Enclosed is a copy of the cruise instructiona for the TOWNSEND
CROMWELL during January, February and March. As I mentiomed
over the talephone, landing on the Refuge Unite was never a

part of my research plan for this particular phases of my field
studias.

Baat wishes for the Hew Yaar.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Harine Biologist

Enclosures
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Hr. David Pelleagrin
Honolulu Magazine
Suice 410

735 Bishop Streat
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Daar Mr. Fellagrin:

Januarvy 6, 1978

Before Vic Lipman left for the mainland, I asked him to send ma sections of
his story which contained statements that I made during the interview. e
was kind enough to do this, thersby giving me the opportunity to look over

o

material and suggest corrections which may be appropriate. In general,
think what he has written is excellent. I have, however, made several

minor additions and changes in order to correct grammar and clarify comcepts.
£ you

will incorporate thése into

tha final draft.

Concerning the transparencies which I submitted for your consideration, as

soon as you have decided which ones you woul
#0 I can designate the material as committed
will allow me to disseminate the remaining t
users,

Best regards for the Mew Year.

d 1like to use please contact me
to your publication. Thia
ransparencies to other potential

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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January 6, 1978

Hr. Alex Izrving
31396 Wese Nide Drive
Lagma Nigwel, California 92677

Bear Mr., Irving:

Thank you very much for your letter of January 1, 1978 which
inquired about Hawaiian wea turtles, Your obeervations of turtles
feeding close to shore at Paipu bemch, Kauai were most {nteresting
and of potemtial value to my research program. I have encloged a
xeroned chart of the area which I Mope you will Be kind enough to
ratwn to me with the exact obaervatiom site indicated. This
would be greatly appreciated,

I have also enclosed a complementary copy of my booklet
"Hawaii's Seabirds, Turtles and Seals.” This contains gemeral
informetion which hopefully will EnRWAr your questions.

Sincerely,

Feorge H, Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

(HB :md
Encl.
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Januvary 6, 1978

Mr. G, 5. daSilva

The Park Warden

Turtle Islands Hational Parks
P. 0, Box 768

Sandakan, Sabah

East Malaysia

Dear Stanley:

Hopafully the remainder of your trip was enjoyable and you had a
pleasant and wortlwhile visit with Wayne Eing in New York. As he
probably told you, I sent your developed photos care of his offics.
However, unfortmately ome of his secretaries looked uwp your Sabah
address, placed it on the package, and remailed it, Instead of going
to Sabah it was retumed to me here in Hswaili for additional postage.
I rewrapped it tha other day and sent it off air mail, so hopefully
sefe arrival will take place within a week or two.

While you were hare you mentiomed a paper prepared by an assistant
of Tom Harrisoms which you offered to copy and forward to me. This
will certainly be most appreciated, as it would represent a valuable
addition to wmy personal reference library.

Linda mnd I had a very pleasant Holidays. We wish you and family
a happy, healthy and prosperous New Year.

fincerely,

Gaprge H, Ealaza
Asst, Marine Bilologlst

GHB tmd




January 6, 1978

Dr. C. Esrmeth Dodd, Jr.
Staff Herpatologiat

Offica of Endangerad Spacies
Fish and Wildlife Servica
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Dr. Dodd:

Thank you for your lettar of 17 December requasting informatiom om
terrestrial criticsl habitat for ses turtles in Hawaii snd other Pacific
areas undar U. 5. jurisdiction, I am presently preparing to depart for
several weeks of fiald studiess, however, shortly after my return I will
compile the necessary material smd forward it to your office. In the
meantime, I have enclosed a recently completed manuscript dealing with
the Hawaiisan hawksbill which you may find interesting and informative.

Sincarely,

George H. Dalazs

Asst, Marine Biologist and

Membar, IUCH Turtle Group
GHE 1 me]

Encl.



Dr. Wayne Cagne
Wau Ecology Lomtitute
P.0. Box 77

Wou, Papua-Hew Guinea

Daar Wayne and Betsy:

Inuqmm:umn;ﬁmmummmd
Hatural Resouress in Konedobw (P-NG) is soon to becoms invelved in
turtle ressarch, I wrote to her mevarpl wesks ago, but as yat
not received a reply,

I hope that your work is going well, and that the New Year is
to both of you. YOur presence is missed in Hawaidl,

i it

Einceraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

CHB1ac



Janvary 6, 1978

Ir. Robert R. Flaar

Department of Wildlifa Sciencas
Collagn of Agriculture

Taxas A & M University

Collapa Station, Texas 77840

Dear Dr. Fleet:

Last year ome of tha Coaet Cuard mem at Hure Atoll obserwed
a basiting turtle with tapr sumber [26 and the inscription ' %
of Florida." I subsequantly contacted Archis Carr who informed ma
some of his uphﬂhunﬂmmmmummrmiﬂtl‘mjm.
howaver, all had been returned unused sxcapt for 326, He had no
information for this mmber. I have recently besn in telephone com—
tact with Bill Wirts who indicated that you may have used tag B26 at
Kure.

Any information that you can provide in this casa would certainly
be moat apprecilated. I look forward to hearing from you at your
sarliest convenisnce.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologisy



January 5, 1978

Harional Aréhives and Records Service
Printed Archives Branch
Washingtom, D. C. 20408

Daar Sir or Madam:
Tha Government Documants sectiom of the University of Hawaii's library
syetem has suggested that I write to you comcerning a report which I
have urgent noed for in my ressarch. The report im:
bigga, J. T. (ms) Beport of the cruise of ths U.5.5, Hermes

amomg islands of the Eswailan growp, 1918.

45, U.8. National Archives,6 24 pp.
This ig referenced in the publication, The natural history of Laysan
Island, Nortinesters Hawalian Islands by Ely Clapp Rasearch
Bullatin, 171, December, 1973, Smithsonisn In:ﬂ.mt_tnng.
Thark vou in advance for your sssistsnce in this matter.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Harine Biologist

GHBE tec



January 4, 1978

Cordova Museum
Cordova, Alaska 99574

Dear 5ir or Hadame:

I am interested in learning as much as possible about the history
of tha mounted leatherback turtle (Dermochelys coriacea) which your
facility has on display. Although I have not persomally visited
Cordova, an associate who recently travelsd to your area told me of
the existence of the spscimen.

Hy research hera in Hawaii deals with ecological aspects of marine
turtles., Comparatively little information exists for North Pacifie
laatherbacks, therefora any information that you can send ma relating
to your specimen would be greatly appraciated,

Sincerely,

George H. Dalazs
Asalstant Marine Biologist



January 4, 1978

Mr. Jaap H. Kuper

Acting Regional Wildlife snd National
Parks Management Officar

TIGERPAPER

FAD Ragional Office for Asia and the
Far East

Maliwan Hansion, Phra Atit Boad

Bangkok 2, Thailand

Dear Mr. Kupar:

I would greatly appreciate having my name added to the
distribution list for your excellent publication,

TIGERPAPER.
Bincearaly,

George H. Balazs
Aggistant HMarine Biologisc






